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RECOMMENDATION
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to change
based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public hearing:

LA County Planning staff (“Staff’) recommends APPROVAL of Project Number 2018-
000646-(3), Minor CDP Number RPPL2018000993 based on the revised Findings attached
to this Supplemental Report (“Report”), and subject to the revised Draft Conditions of
Approval attached to this Report.

Staff recommends the following motions:

CEQA:

I, THE HEARING OFFICER, CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING AND FIND THAT THE
PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO STATE AND LOCAL CEQA
GUIDELINES.

ENTITLEMENT:
I, THE HEARING OFFICER, APPROVE MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
NO. RPPL2018000993 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS AND
CONDITIONS.
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Project No. 2018-000646-(3)
November 20, 2025
Page 2

BACKGROUND

This agenda item is a request to authorize a new 4,821-square-foot, 18-foot-tall single-family
residence with a 1,008-square-foot detached garage and other accessory development
(“Project”) at 2425 Las Flores Road in the unincorporated Santa Monica Mountains (“Project
Site”). At the initial public hearing on October 7, 2025, the Hearing Officer instructed the
property owner and the applicant to reduce the Project’s building site area (‘BSA”), and after
hearing testimony from neighbors who opposed the Project, also recommended that the
property owner and the applicant conduct some outreach and redesign the Project to address
their concerns. The Hearing Officer then continued the public hearing to December 2, 2025.

The property owner and the applicant subsequently submitted an updated site plan, which is
attached to this Report. The updated site plan shows that the Project’s BSA was reduced
from 9,950 square feet to 8,930 square feet. Other modifications include:

e The side yard setback from the residence to an existing retaining wall that runs along
the side property line to the north was expanded from six feet to 10 feet and six inches.

e The square footage of the single-family residence’s main floor was reduced by 7.2
percent.

The square footage of the detached garage was reduced by 2.4 percent.

The height of a canopy cover over an outdoor seating area was reduced.
Hardscaping was reduced, which helped reduce the overall BSA.

The total grading amount was reduced from 2,413 cubic yards to 2,279 cubic yards.

After the initial public hearing on October 7, 2025, Staff received correspondence from
neighbors regarding the testimony they provided, which is attached to this Report.

Report
Reviewed By: o6 Flraan

Robert GlaserYSupervising Regional Planner

Approved By: -

Mitch Glaser, Assistant Administrator

LIST OF ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

ATTACHMENT A Updated Plans Dated 11/18/2025

ATTACHMENT B Property Owner’s Email Dated 11/11/2025

ATTACHMENT C Revised Findings

ATTACHMENT D Revised Conditions of Approval

ATTACHMENT E Public Correspondence Dated
10/8/2025,10/13/2025, and 11/18/2025
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PROJECT SITE

VICINITY MAP

CURRENT APPLICABLE CODES
2022 CRC, CBC, CMC, CPC, CEC, CGBC, 2016 T-24 ENERGY STANDARDS

TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA: - SQFT

TOTAL IMPORT: 0 CY

TOTAL EXPORT (HOUSE): 1,436 CY
TOTAL EXPORT (POOL): 125 CY

TOTAL EXPORT: 1,561 CY
TOTAL R&R: 718 CY

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL FINAL GRADING AMOUNTS

BUILDING AREAS

HOUSE: 2,449 SQFT
GARAGE: 991 SQFT
BASEMENT: 2,281 SQFT
TOTAL: 8,930 SQFT
DEVELOPMENT AREA

HOUSE FOOTPRINT: 3,474 SQFT

GARAGE FOOTPRINT: 991 SQFT

OVERHANG: 625 SQFT
POOL: 487 SQFT
PATIOS: 3,353 SQFT
TOTAL: 8,930 SQFT

PROJECT DIRECTORY

OWNER

DESIGNER

AMIT APEL DESIGN INC.

25001 Pacific Coast Hwy.
Malibu, CA 90265

AMIT APEL
(310) 317-0500

BUILDING CHIEF ENGINEER

SURVEY

HOOSHMAND JAHANPOUR-BURKE P.L.S
7728 ANTERO CIRCLE

LS 8230

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89128

(310) 633-1213

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

STRATA-TECH, INC.

1920 Pacific Avenue, Unit 16060
Long Beach, CA 90806

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

YAEL LIR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
1010 SYCAMORE AVE., SUITE 313
SOUTH PASADENA, CA 91030

(323) 258-5222

YAEL@YAELLIR.COM

TREE REPORT

ESA (BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES)
21650 OXNARD STREET, SUITE 1680
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367

GREG AINSWORTH

ISA CERTIFIED ARBORIST @WE-3437A
ISA QUALIFIED TREE RISK ASSESSOR
(213) 599-4300

BIOLOGY REPORT

ESA (BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES)
21650 OXNARD STREET, SUITE 1680
WOODLAND HILLS, CA 91367
ROCKY BROWN

(213) 599-4300

RESIDENTIAL A-2 DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS PROJECT SUMMARY DRAWING LIST
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: APN #: 4448-026-050
PROPOSED 2,449 SQFT CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HOUSE, 2281 SQFT BASEMENT
AND 991 SQFT 3-CAR GARAGE, 3,353 SQFT OF OPEN PATIO ADDRESS: None, Las Flores Canyon Rd. T1.1 QJFIE\E/ ES\l;IEET
1) NEW THREE STORY SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING 1P 90265 A0.1 SITE PLAN (ENLARGED)
2) ATTACHED 3-CAR GARAGE : A0.2 DECK HEIGHTS
3) 2226 SQFT BASEMENT EXISTING BUILDING: N/A A0.3 SLOPE ANALYSIS
4) GRADING FOR NEW DRIVEWAY APPROACH AND PARKING AREA
5) SITE WALLS AS OCCUR EXISTING BEDROOMS: N/A N1.0 GENERAL NOTES
6) SWIMMING POOL AND SPA STRUCTURE / PROTECTIVE BARRIERS _ N1.1 GENERAL NOTES
7) SWIMMING POOL AND SPA EQUIPMENT / PROTECTIVE BARRIERS EXISTING BATHROOMS: N/A N1.2 GENERAL NOTES
. N2.0 BUILDING NOTES
PROPOSED) BEDROOMS:
- ( ) 4 N2.1 PLANNING NOTES
DE )PMENT FEATURE R-C-20 REQQUIREMENTS PROPOSED MEETS REQUIREMENTS (PROPOSED) BATHROOMS: S
— _ GR1 CAL GREEN
_ MINIMUM LOT AREA 1 ACRE 2.57 YES LOT AREA: 111,949 SQFT (2.57 ACRES) GR2 CAL GREEN
RESIDENTIAL DENSITY (1) SINGLE FAMLIY DWELLING | (1) SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING | YES CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B GR3 CAL GREEN
B GR4 CAL GREEN
PERMITTED / ACCESSORY USES (1) SRO / ARCE YES SPRINKLERS: NFPA-13D SPRINKLERED
_ A1.1 UPPER FLR SPACEPLAN
R ONT SETBACK OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 &U A1.2 MIDDLE FLR SPACEPLAN
; . ~ A1.3 LOWER FLR SPACEPLAN
ZONE: R-C-20 A1l.4 ROOF PLAN
GROSS LOT WIDTH: - A2.0 ELEVATIONS
SIDE SETBACK (WEST): A2.1 ELEVATIONS
GROSS LOT DEPTH: - A3.0 SECTIONS
A3.1 SECTIONS
AVG. LOT SLOPE: ;
SIDE SETBACK (EAST): A3.2 SECTIONS
(E) LOT COVERAGE: N/A A3.3 SECTIONS
A3.4 SECTIONS
REAR SETBACK (P) LOT COVERAGE: 11.96% (13,388 SQFT) A3.5 SECTIONS
HEIGHT LIMIT (E) NET IMPERVIOUS AREA: N/A ﬁg:g Bg%ﬁl_/g’v'NDOW SCHEDULE
. o
ELEVATION DIFFERENTIAL (P) NET IMPERVIOUS AREA: 2.89% (3,233 SQFT) ﬁgﬁ ; Bgﬁ:lﬁg
MAXIMUM GRADED AREA BUILDING AREA TOTAL (GROSS): 3,603 SQFT E; |(\:/||F:11 E
MAXIMUM HARDSCAPE AREA (EXISTING) CONDITIONED: N/A
AREA (PROPOSED) CONDITIONED: 2,595 SQFT P-1 PROJECT SUMMARY
PARKING ( ) L-1 PLANTING PLAN
BUILDING FOOTPRINT _ L-2 PLANTING PLAN NOTES
AREA (PROPOSED) UNCONDITIONED: 1008 SQFT F1 FUEL MODIEIGATION PLAN
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SQFT F-2 FUEL MODIFICATION NOTES
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FIRE NOTES:

1. FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE PROVIDED THROUGHT THE ENTIRE
HOUSE TO INCLUDE ALL BATHROOMS, CLOSETS, ATTIC
SPACES, GARAGE, AND OUTBUILDING. SPRINKLERS IN THE
GARAGE SHALL BE SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 130 FT.

2. THE EAVES ARE BOXED IN.

3. ALL DECKS, PATIO COVERS, GAZEBOS, SHEDS, AND OTHER
OUTBUILDINGS ARE CONSTRUCTED OF FIRE RESISTIVE
MATERIALS.

4. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF PLUMBING VENT PIPES, ALL
EXTERIOR ATTIC VENTS ARE EMBER RESISTANT, SUCH AS
"BRAND-GUARD" OR EQUIVALENT.

5. ALL INTERIOR DRYWALL SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 5/8" TYPE X.

6. ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSE-BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE
NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

7. APERMANENT WALKABLE SURFACE (CONCRETE/ASPHALT)
SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE
STRUCTURE. IN AREAS WHERE THE GRADE EXCEEDS 15%,
STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
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s
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TRA
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n
0
EXISTING OAK TREES ON EXISTING OAK TREES TO 1132 SQFT (100 %) O
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FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES FIRE NOTES:

- TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: VB 1. FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE PROVIDED THROUGHT
- VHFHSZ: YES THE ENTIRE HOUSE TO INCLUDE ALL
- SIZE OF LOT (ACRES): 2.57 ACRES BATHROOMS, CLOSETS, ATTIC SPACES,
- FIRE FLOW BASED ON THE FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA:2,000 GPM GARAGE, AND OUTBUILDING. SPRINKLERS IN
- REDUCTION FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS (MAXIMUM 50%): 750 GPM \ THE GARAGE SHALL BE SPACED AT A MAXIMUM
OF 130 FT.
TOTAL FIRE FLOW REQUIRED: 1,250 GPM EXISTING
FIRE HYDRANT 2. THE EAVES ARE BOXED IN.
3. ALL DECKS, PATIO COVERS, GAZEBOS,
ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED AND SHEDS, AND OTHER OUTBUILDINGS ARE
ACCEPTED PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. FIRE CODE 501.4 CONSTRUCTED OF FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIALS.

4. WITH THE EXCEPTION OF PLUMBING VENT
PIPES, ALL EXTERIOR ATTIC VENTS ARE EMBER
RESISTANT, SUCH AS "BRAND-GUARD" OR
EQUIVALENT.

PROVIDE APPROVED SIGNS OR OTHER APPROVED NOTICES OR MARKINGS
THAT INCLUDE THE WORDS "NO PARKING - FIRE LANE." SIGNS SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES WIDE BY 18 INCHES HIGH AND HAVE RED
LETTERS ON A WHITE REFLECTIVE BACKGROUND. SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS, TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE ENTRANCE
TO SUCH ROAD, OR PROHIBIT THE OBSTRUCTION THEREOF AND AT INTERVALS,
AS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE INSPECTOR. FIRE CODE 503.3.

5. ALL INTERIOR DRYWALL SHALL BE MINIMUM
OF 5/8" TYPE X.

6. ALL EXTERIOR EXPOSE-BUILDING MATERIALS
SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

Sprinkler System Note 7. APERMANENT WALKABLE SURFACE

(CONCRETE/ASPHALT) SHALL BE PROVIDED (PORTIONS OF THE ROAD
"An approved interior automatic fire sprinkler system throughout the residence, any AROUND THE EXTERIOR OF THE STRUCTURE. WITH GRADE OF 10 PERCENT
attached garages and in all concealed spaces in accordance with NFPA 13 will be IN AREAS WHERE THE GRADE EXCEEDS 15%, OR GREATER)
provided. The fire sprinkler system shall be designed in accordance with NFPA #13D with STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED. THREE INCH (3") TYPE Il A.C.
the most remote area with four sprinkler heads, flowing simultaneously. Automatic fire PAVEMENT ON FOUR INCH (4")
sprinkler plans shall be submitted to the Fire Department Sprinkler Unit for review and CRUSHED AGGREGATE BASE

approval prior to installation".

1192.83'

%92.58'

DECKING, SURFACES, STAIR TREADS, RISERS, AND LANDINGS OF DECKS,
PORCHES, AND BALCONIES WHERE ANY PORTION OF SUCH SURFACE WITHIN 10
FEET OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CONSTRUCTION.

DOV R

WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE LWE OF g b 1193.62
INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING OR SLEEPING L A ) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS T
UNIT, THE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN @ 20 ° ROADS AND DESIGNATED "
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ! > FIRE LANES SHALL BE %
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALRAMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. \ MEASURED FROM FLOW 718' - 0"
RESIDENTIAL CODE R314.5 =) LINE TO FLOWLINE. &4/
olo
AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE A MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WIDTH OF 18 FEET, EXCLUSIVE
WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE OF SHOULDERS AND AN
INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE UNOBSTRUCTED VERTICAL
ATTACHED GARAGES. REQUIRED CARBON MONOXIDE FIRE TRUCK o CLEARANCE "CLEAR TO SKY"
ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM TURN AROUND =) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS
THE BUILDIGN WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED AT LIVE OAK MEADOW RD. ' ROADS TO WITHIN 150 FEET OF =W
FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED o ALL PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR e
WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. WEHRE MORE THAN ONE : WALLS OF THE FIRST STORY OF O © 5 1197 37"
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE THE BUILDING, AS MEASURED BY -
INSTALLED WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT OR WITHIN A AN APPROVED ROUTE AROUND % Z
SLEEPING UNIT THE ALARM SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED . THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. <
IN A MANNER THAT ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL W =
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. ALL FIRE LANES SHALL BE -
RESIDENTIAL CODE R315.1.2, BUILDING CODE 420.4.1 CLEAR OF ALL 2
ENCROACHMENTS, AND Rg 18" - o"
SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN 2
ROOF VALLEY FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH (NO. 26 o ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 32, g,mk
GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANE METAL INSTALLED OVER . COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES '
A MINIMUM 36-INCH WIDE UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF o FIRE CODE. 2
NO. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET MEETING RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE S S
VALLEY. — 2 D
A MINIMUM VERTICAL ' ,
CLEARANCE OF BRUSH AND VEGETATIVE GROWTH SHALL BE CLEARANCE OF 13 FEET 6 +1201-69
MAINTAINED PER FIRE CODE 325. NEW INCHES MAY BE ALLOWED
FOR PROTECTED TREE
FIRE HYDTFE?E'E B SPECIES ADJACENT TO 0. 0"
ALL ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE CLASS "A" AS SPECIFIED IN INSTALLED ) ACCESS ROADS. 1203 30
BUILDING CODE 1505.1.1 O 120351 '
1
Per Section 503.1.1. there is an exception to this 150’ travel path. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO PREVENT THE o
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER (RESIDENTIAL <
1.1) That the building is equipped throughout with an approved automatic sprinkler system. (This is CODE R327.1534 AND BUILDING CODE 705A.4)
true for us)
1.2) Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed because of location on property, and topography. © Fire A DRIVEWAY
This is true for us) ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE DOWNWARD FACING. DRIVEWAY ACCESS R 5 3/;2" 0=0$38
1.3) There are not more than two group R-3 or Group U occupancies. (This is true for us) TO BE IN DOWNHILL

EASTERLY DIRECTION ————

2) WHEN SECURITY GATES ARE PROVIDED, MAINTAIN A MINIMUM ACCESS WIDTH OF 20 FEET. THE SECURITY GATE SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH AN APPROVED MEANS OF EMERGENCY OPERATION, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED OPERATIONAL AT ALL TIMES AND REPLACED OR

REPAIRED WHEN DEFECTIVE. ELECTRICA GATE OPERATORES, SHWERE PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325. F'RAEC%PEZASRF/:‘CT)X[S)
GATES INTENDED FOR AUOTMATIC OPERATION SHALL BE DESIGNED, CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED TO COMPLY WITH THE (PRIVATE DRIVEWAY AND FIRE LANE)
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM F220. GATES SHALL BE OF THE SWINGING OR SLIDING TYPE. CONSTRUCTION OF GATES SHALL BE OF
MATERIALS TAHT ALLOW MANUAL OPERATION BY ONE PERSON. FIRE CODE 503.6. FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICULAR ACCESS ROADS

MUST BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN A
AN APPROVED KEY BOX, LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1037 S A = WP INER FRIOR TO 211D DURING THE

TIME OF CONSTRUCOTNI. FIRE CODE 501.4
SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY FIRE CODE 506. THE

LOACTION OF EACH KEY BOX SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE

FIRE INSPECTOR.
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PROPOSED 2,595 SQFT CONSTRUCTION OF NEW HOUSE,
2226 SQFT BASEMENT AND 1008 SQFT 3-CAR GARAGE
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DEFINITION OF HEIGHT OF BUILDING OR STRUCTURE: COMMUNITY-WIDE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

THE PLUMB LINE DISTANCE FROM THE POINT BEING 22.44.1250 HEIGHT LIMITS

MEASURED TO THE GRADE. C. EVERY RESIDENCE AND EVERY OTHER BUILDING OR STRUCTURE IN A SCENIC RESOURCE AREA,
SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT NOT TO EXCEED 18 FEET ABOVE NATURAL OR FINISHED GRADE, WHICHEVER
IS LOWER, EXLUDING CHIMNEYS, ROOFTOP SOLAR PANELS AND ROOFTOP ANTENNAS.
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NOTES:

FIRE PROTECTION:
BY PLUMING DIV. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

BUILDING PAPER:
USE 2-15# FELT BACKING WHEN STUCCO IS
APPLIED OVER PLYWOOD, UBC SEC.2501.4.

NOTE: SMOKE DETECTORS
SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED
AS FOLLOWS: (310.9.1.3,4)

SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR
PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM THE
BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH BATTERY PACK UP AND LOW BATTERY
SIGNAL. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM &
HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A
SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND
A BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH MORE

W THAN ONE STORY.

AN APPROVED BACKWATER VALVE IS
REQUIRED FOR DRAINAGE PIPING SERVING

FIXTURES LOCATED BELOW THE ELEVATION
MFE{)E(IS/I:EG OAK TREE TO —— OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM.

EXISTING OAK TREES ON
NEIGHBOR'S PROPERTY TO
REMAIN

EXISTING OAKTREES TO

ELEVATION SHALL NOT DISCHARGE
THROUGH THE BACK WATER VALVE (UPC
BIOrHRSONFRBEERING, NOT REQUIRED)

EXISTING CONTROL VALVES FOR SHOWER AND
TUB-SHOWER SHALL BE OF THE

OAK TREE TO REMAIN PRESSURE BALANCE OR HERMOSTATIC

‘ MIXING VALVE TYOE, SEC. 420 UPC.

\ MAXIMUM FLOW RATE STANDARDS SET
BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
OMMISSION:

WATER CLOSET: 1.6 GPF
SHOWERHEADS: 2.5 GPM

LANDRY FAUCETS: 2.5 GPM

SINK FAUCETS: 2.5 GPM

ACCESS PANEL(IZ A iZ\RERVIRED)
|| COMMON AREA
| || WALKWAY & UNIT AREA

OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS
AS PER WEST HOLLYWOOD CODE
| (19.23.280):

B (B1

BAR

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT A RATIO OF 120 SQFT PER
DWELLING UNIT. PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
MAY BE LOCATED ON THE ROOFTOP.
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE AREAS SHALL
HAVE A MINUMUM DIMENSION OF SEVEN
FEET, AND A CONFIGURATION THAT
WOULD ACCOMMODATE A RECTANGLE
OF AT LEAST 100 SQFT.

FAMILY ROOM COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL PROVIDE

500 SQFT FOR THE 7 UNITS PROPOSED.
UP TO 40% OF THE TOTAL COMMON
AREA REQUIRED MAY BE LOCATED ON
THE ROOFTOP. COMMON OPEN SPACE
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF
FIFTEEN FEET, WHICH MAY INCLUDE A
COMBINATION OF OPEN SPACE AND
ADJACENT SETBACK AREA. A MINIMUM
OF 60% OF THE REQUIRED COMMON
OPEN SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED AT
GRADE OR THE FIRST HABITABLE
RESGUPANCY GROUP 2
-

(TABLE 803.9)

SD
|
1199.08'
+

-~ 3-CAR
GARAGE

EXIT ENSLOSURES AND EXIT
PASSAGES
CLASS C: (SECTION 803.1.1)
FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200
SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX
0-450
CORRIDORS
CLASS C: (SECTION 803.1.1)
| FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200
I SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX
0-450
- B - - - ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES
CLASS C: (SECTION 803.1.1)
FLAME SPREAD INDEX 76-200
| SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX 0-450
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(Aos 5 FIRST LEVEL
1/8" = 1'-0"
GREEN BUILDING NOTES: MATERIAL LEGEND WALL TYPES
. DURING CONSTRUCTION THERE ARE A NUMBER OF WAYS THAT AIR QUALIT IN THE BUILDING CAN BE ENERGY STAR QUALIFIED APPLIANCES INCORPORATE . OUTDOOR LIGHTING SHOULD BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT GLARE, LIGHT TRESPASS, AND SKY [ 1 WOOD STUD WALLS
PUT AT RISK. THESE INCLUDE WATER DAMAGE TO MATERIALS, DUST COLLECTION IN THE VENTILATION CV[”A?E'\F'{CTEHDALESCT"X}'\]%LA%%EMSOTDHE'E %ﬁi;%ég%%gg&?ﬁﬁ%ﬁgEROM GLOW AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE. PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING SHOULD NOT BLINK,
SYSTEM, ABSORPTION OF VOCS INTO POROUS MATERIALS LIKE CARPET AND FURNITURE, AND ALL MAJOR BRANDS. REBATES AND INCENTIVES ARE OFTEN AVAILABLE FLASH, OR BE OF UNUSUALLY HIGH INTENSITY OR BRIGHTNESS. EXTERIOR LIGHTING MUST BE E= - — - = 1-HR SOUND RATED PARTITION
CLOGGED FILTERS. PREPARING A PLAN PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND PROVIDING THE PLAN TO THE "0\ 'SSUTHERN GALIFORNIA EDISON. SEE ESEEE\A(-REIEFSI%IE%él\é?TEHIIEE’\ILgREgYSéDFEgE '\f\TLéS#/SFS%IRSL?gHTFlngEAV\gSHIII\IOL%EER THAN (STC-50)
CONTRACTOR HELPS TO ENSURE THAT AIR QUALITY ISSUES WILL BE WELL MANAGED THROUGHOUT |0 oo e T o ot o S e NG BOUNDARIES OF THE SITE. ENERGY EFFICIENT OUTDOOR LIGHTING LASTS LONGER TH/ Er=——r=——== 1.HR FIRE.RATED CONSTRUGTION
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. PROJECTS SHALL PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION AIR QUALITY : : :
MANAGEMENT PLAN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS THAT, AT A MINIMUM INCLUDES PROTECTING E—=ss=ss== 2-HR FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION
— DUCTS DURING CONSTRUCTION AND CHANGING THE FILTERS AND VACUUMING DUCTS PRIOR TO AND ALSO FROM SOCAL GAS COMPANY AND LADWP. . PROJECTS MUST COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 19.28.100(B) PROGRERSS
OCCUPANCY. COMMERCIAL APPLIANCES THAT ARE NOT AVAILABLE IN ENERGY STAR (PARKING AREA LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS). THE PARKING LOT MUST HAVE PERIMETER E==s===s==3 3-HR FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION
ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT. LANDSCAPING, WITH 1 CANOPY TREE FOR EVERY 9 PARKING SPACES. PARKING AREAS SYMBOLS
. ADJACENT TO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY AND PARKING AREAS ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIALLY BUILDING OWNER APPROVAL
LITTLE OR NO ADDITIONAL COST THAN THEIR TOXIC COUNTERPARTS USING THESE MATERIALS  PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS FOR ZONED PARCELS MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW WITH LANDSCAPING TO A HEIGHT OF 42, % PATE:
: UTILIZING LOW-FLOW SHOWERHEADS, FAUCETS AND WATER CLOSETS MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE PARKING AREA CARBON MONOXIDE
PROTECTS BOTH WORKERS AND OCCUPANTS FROM RESPIRATORY IRRITATIONS THAT CAN BE : DETECTOR
GENERATED BY VOCS. MOST LOW-VOC PAINTS MARKETED BY PAINT MANUFACTURERS MEET THE AS ADOPTED BY SECTION 13.12.030(1) AND (J). THE MAXIMUM RATE FOR
THRESHOLD OF 50 GRAMS (OR LESS) PER LITER FOR FLAT PAINTS, AND 150 GRAMS PER LITER (OR tg\é\"gﬁgwggﬂ%%% 'é %%%ﬁﬁ%ﬁ% F;EEE '\,\A,.m%TrEE TTZEEQAEA )F(:>'\</ITUUMRESATE ) PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN CHAPTER 15 SD
- : : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, POLLUTION, AND SOLID WASTE CLIENT/TENANT APPROVAL | DESIGNER / ARCH. SIGNATURE
LESS) FOR NON-FLAT PAINTS. CAN HELP REDUCE WATER USAGE AT A TIME WHEN SOUTHERN ( ) @ SOMKE DETECTOR DATE: DATE:
APPLIANCES: PROVIDE ENERGY STAR RATED DOORS & WINDOWS: CALIFORNIA IS FACING A SHARP DECREASE IN Wé[ﬁ§§UPPLY' CONCRETE: PAINT/STAIN: NOTE ALL PAINTS TO BE LOW VOC TILE: FLUSH CEILING EXHAUST FAN
REFRIGERATOR / FREEZER: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS WINDOWS; CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM FRAME; SEE DUAL GLAZED UNIT:LOW-E; SEE TITLE 24 FOR SHGC CONCRETE DECK: FINISH TO BE SMOOTH, APPEARANCE GRADE* <PToT> [0]
; : <PTOT> : ENERGY STAR & HUMIDISTAL DUCTED TO OUTSIDE
DISHWASHER: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS WINDOW TYPES FOR UNIT AND U-FACTOR REQUIREMENTS. PERVIOUS CONCRETE PAVERS: SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS* R S T STAIN/ SEALERS o S L e ERS Caravetta
RANGE (GAS / ELECTRIC): SPECIFIED BY OTHERS MULLING. REFER TO TITLE 24 FOR SHGC AND U-FACTOR DUAL GLAZED TEMPERED UNIT: LOW-E;SEE TITLE CONCRETE FLATWORK FINISH PER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SPECS B. IC 1012 EXTREME WHITE WALL TILE: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS .
EXHAUST HOOD WITH DIRECT EXHAUST VENT THROUGH WALL: REQUIREMENTS 24 FOR SHGC AND U-FACTOR REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS PER PLAN, MIN. SLOPE 1/8" PER FOOT* SEALANTS ADHESIVES SHALL BE LOW V.0.C. (< 50 g/l ' SEE DOOR SCHEDULES (SHEETS A5.0) Residence
WASHER / DRYER: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS; PROVIDE RECESSED WATER ALUMINUM FRAME; SEE DOOR TYPES MORE ELEVATIONS; JNTS PER PLAN. OTHERS) ' SEE WINDOW SCHEDULES MALIBU CA 90265
CONNECTION AND VENTING PER UMC; PROVIDE FRONT LOADING INFORMATION; REFER TO TITLE 24 FOR SHGC AND U- SHOWER ENCLOSURE: FRAMELESS(GLAZING PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP A LATEX FLAT FINISH DECK COATING: AVM System 100 — Forevercoat SHEETS AB.0 FOR EXTERIOR WINDOWS
APPLIANCES FACTOR REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE CATEGORY Il OR TEMPERED) WITH DOOR CONCRETE WALL: BOARD-FORMED FINISH AT EXTERIOR FACE B INTERIOR SEMI-GLOSS (Water-based Acrylic)ICC-ESR-2125;:COLOR-TBD;SLOPE SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FIRST FLOOR PLAN
CEILING FAN: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS Q&\tJTI\éIFr'\l\t/JVI\I/lN%TO(%\F/{EIF’\ﬁg”T GLAZING SYSTEM: DW3 SWINGING OUT-SPECIFIED BY OTHERS. POLISHED CONCRETE FLOOR: STAIN AND SEAL INTERIOR PAINTS SHALL BE NO V.0.C.-(< 5 gfl) 59,
) <G5> OPTIK TM. RAILING BY HDI RAILING SYSTEMS Ry — — —  PATH OF TRAVEL
BATH ACCESSORIES: VEHICULAR ENTRY GATE: MECHANIZED WITH CARD STRUCTURAL 1/4" TUFFVUE ™ MISCELLANEOUS: PLUMBING FIXTURES: NOTE ALL FIXTURES TO BE SPECIFIED BY OTHERS U.N.O. DECK COATING: AVM System 100 — Forevercoat (Water- NORTH | DATE |PROJ. #| SCALE [DRAWING
TOWEL BAR: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS; PROVIDE READER / KEYPAD TEMPERED GLASS BY SYRACUSE GLASS STAINLESS STEEL ADDRESS NUMBERS: NUETRAFACE 10" HIGH . BRhygibdidgs et RO DENOTES GENERAL LOCATION OF DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNAGE AS 111182025 | 160014 | 150 = 1
BACKING AND INSTALL EXTERIOR GATE COMPLYING WITH ASTM C1048 MAILBOX: CLEAR ANODIZED ALUM. 6 UNIT CLUSTER BOX MOUNTED ON hrae KiraHEN DNk SPECIFIED BY OTHERS e R e 2oi COLOR TBD:SLOPE ~,  REQUIRED PER 2010 CBC SECTION 1011. PROVIDE WEATHER 120002 e
. . <PF02> . . /.- _ . 0 . - T - =
MED|C|NE CAB|NET SPEC|F|ED BY OTHERS < CW06> EXTERIOR TRASH ENCLOSURE GATE GYPSUM BOARD PEDESTAL gqﬁ;&é\l FAUCET WATER EFF|C|ENT (S 25 GPM), SPEC|F|ED BY 2 /I.),COLOR TBD, SLOPE 1 A) E PROOF SlGNS AT EXTERlOR LOCATlONS SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS ﬂRAWN CKDBY FLOOR A_1 .0
CABINATES / CASEWORK: COMPOSITE WOOD W/ NO ADDED UREA ORMALDEHYDE EQUIPMENT: 6" GYPSUM WALL BOARD LEVEL 4 FINISH givEcF/?EgKREADER: SET BACK A MIN. OF 12'-0" FROM PROPERTY LINE BATHROOM LAVATORY AND FAUCET (< 2.5 GPM); SPECIFIED BY SHEET MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING - FOR MORE INFORMATION e AA
KITCHEN CABINETS: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS; PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS F.A.U.: PROVIDE MIN. MERV 8 FILTERS; SEE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD LEVEL 4 FINISH ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL OR POINT OF ENTRY SIGNAGE: OTHERS ' _ _ FLUID APPLIED MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING
BATHROOM CABINETS: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS MECH. DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFICATIONS B0 <PFO4>  TOILET- DUAL FLUSH LOW FLOW: MAX. FLOW RATE 0.8 GPF LIQUIDS; WOOD: @ TACTILE EXIT SIGN 3878 Puerco Canyon Rd.
.C. . . " . Ph. 310.317.0500
INTERIOR CASE WORK: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS TANKLESS WATER HEATER: SEE MEP SHEETS INSULATION: FORMALDEHYDE FREE W/ MIN. 25% RECYCLED CONTENT OF-WAY , , TUB / MIXING VALVE / SPILLER SET WOOD SCREEN ASSEMBLY FRX® FRT Wood, Class A www.amitapel.com, reception@apeldesign.com
VANITY TOPS: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS FOR SPECIFICATIONS <M008> KEY ACCESS BOX: PER FIRE DEPT. REQUIREMENTS; KNOX-BOX 3200 SHOWER MIXING VALVE AND SHOWER HEAD ( THERMOSTATIC OR (ESR-1626)ARCH TREATMENT TECHNOLOGIES INC.
A ao o IED BY O THERS : R-19 ENCAPSULATED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION (ROOF) SERIES OR APPR. EQ.; SURFACE MOUNTED AT CONC./CMU, RECESSED PRESSURE BALANCED REQUIRED) 3/4" X 2 1/4" WOOD STRIP FLOORING: SPECIES & FINISH FLOOR DRAIN ”” “IIH IH H II HIHI Hlﬂﬂ I HI Iﬂ H I” II
' ' %'[")f\TlngLKLAI",‘\iF'\gNAﬁ% (\J/FE'\,fl TSIEI%M-SHEETS FOR R-13 ENCAPSULATED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION (WALL) ELSEWHERE; MOUNT AT 60" AFF POWDER ROOM LAVATORY AND FAUCET T.8.D.
CARPETING: USE CARPET CERTIFIED BY CRI GREEN LABEL PROGRAM FIRE PLACE: : - <IN03> R-19 ENCAPSULATED FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION PLASTER: STONE: COUNTERTOPS SHALL GONTAIN MIN. 25% RECYCLED CONTENT WOOD TREAD AND RISER TO MATCH STRIP FLOORING: ROOM CALLOUT AMIT APEL DESIGN INC.
CARPET OVER 3/8" REBOND PAD: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS . (FLOOR/CEILING) ANTICO™ PLASTER BY TEXSTON VPC-4774E-102512 ’ ) ? SPECIES & FINISH T.B.D. IN ﬁ?QR'éTéQNé!V'TH
crot GARPET SHALL MIN. 25% REGYGLED CONTENT ISOKERN UNVENTED GAS LOG. ICC No. ESR-2316 <INo4>> SOUND CONTROL BATT INSULATION (WALL) <PL02>  ANTICO™ PLASTER BY TEXSTON CM-3607AN-GFLT-POL,320-SDS15 <sT0T> NATURAL STONE SLAB COUNTERTOP / SPLASH: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS STUDY < ROOM NAME Maoenaer s,
&% 1/2" THICK (R-7.5) RIGID FOAM INSULATION (WALL) PLASTER CONTROL SCREED: FRY REGLET PCS-75-25-25 SYNTHETIC STONE SLAB COUNTERTOP / SPLASH: SPECIFIED BY OTHERS <——ROOM NUMBER Architect
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2425 LAS FLORES CYN,
MALIBU CA 90265

(&
Caravetta Residence

| | |
|

NO DESCRIPTION DATE BY

\ \ 4 | ISSUEDFOR- 06-17-2014

BASEMENT LEVEL

1 n ] n
1/8" =1'-0
PROGRERSS
2,287 SQFT
BUILDING OWNER APPROVAL
WALL TYPES DATE:
1 6 ciP CONCRETE WALL INTERIOR WOOD STUD WALLS

NOTE: GREEN BUILDING NOTES: 7. ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH 15. THE VOC Content Verification Checklist, form GRN 2, SHALL BE COMPLETED AND VERIFIED _ 8" CIP CONCRETE —x—x = 1 HOUR FIRE RATED WALLS
CSS Color Coat and GSS Clear Coat anti-graffiti coatings TAPE, PLASTIC, OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATINGM COOLING AND VENTILATION PERIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL. THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS SHOWING WALL WITH STUCCO FINISH
By American Polymer Corp. 1. CONSTRUCTION WASTE SHALL BE REDUCED BY 50%. INDICATE HOW CONSTRUCTION WASTE WILL BE EQUIPMENT. (4.504.2.4) VOC CONTENT FOR ALL APPLICABLE PRODUCTS SHALL BE READILY AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE 1 HOUR INTERIOR 6" WOOD STUD WALLS CLENTTENANT APPROVAL | DES ONER/ARCH. SIGNATURE
RESEARCH REPORT: RR 25142-T (CSI 09960) HANDLED: 8. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATING, ADHESIVES, CAULKS AND SEALANTS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE AND BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR FOR VERIFICATION. = (4.504.2.4) EXTERIOR WOOD STUD | | BETWEEN UNITS (PARTY WALLS)

a) CITY OF LOS ANGELES CERTIFIED HAULER VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND ( VOC) LIMITS LISTED IN TABLES 4.504.1-4.504.3 (4.504.2.1-4.504.2.3) 16. THE Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, FORM GRN 3, SHALL BE COMPLETED
ALL THE TOILETS ARE DUAL FLUSH SEE ITEM 6 ON SUSTAINABILITY CHECK 2, FANS SHALL BE ENERGY START COMPLAINT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE OF 9. ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND PRODUCT PERIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL. THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS SHOWING AL T ST O NS |1OUR FIRE RATED INTERIOR WOOD STUD WALLS
LIST FOR INFORMATION. THE BUILDING. REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: FORMALDEHYDE CONTENT FOR ALL APPLICABLE WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE READLIY C aravetta

3. FANS NOT FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATING SYSTEM MUST BE | CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AND BE PROVIDED TO THE FIELD INSPECTOR FIR VERIFICATION. EXTERIOR WOOD STUD
1. THE BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDITY CONTROL Il. CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARD PRACTICE FOR THE TESTING OF VOCS (4.504.5) WALLS WITH BRICK VENEER Residence
RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4. "FOR PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE WORK, THE LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION FORM GRN12 (SPECIFICATION 17. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS, OR OTHER OPEINGS IN FINISH M EXISTING AREAS OF OLD DESIGN
R313.3 OR NFPA 13D. SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL" (STATE ASSEMBLY BILL NO 1881) 01350) THE SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE
2 THE SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE APPROVED BY PLUMBING DIV. 5. SUFFICIENT CONDUCT SIZING AND SERVICE CAPACITY TO INSTALL LEVEL 2 EVSE SHALL BE I1l. NSF/ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPEINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONARY, OR SYMBOLS
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PROVIDED , , IV. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE™ GOLD METAL PLATES. PIPING PRONE TO CORROSION SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH sD 2425 LAS FLORES CYN,
3. AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 6. A LABEL STATING 'EV CAPABLE' SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT THE SERVICE PANEL 10. ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SECTION 313 @ MALIBU CA 90265
WITH UL 325 OR SUBPANEL AND NEXT TO THE RACEWAY TERMINATION POINT CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE GREEN LABEL PROGRAM.  (4.504.3.1) .0 OF THE LOS ANGELES PLUMBING CODE.  (4.406.1) CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR @Q O O PATH OF TRAVEL
4. WOOD AND WOOD BASED PRODUCTS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM 7 FOR PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE WORK, THE LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION FORM GRN 12 11.  80% OF THE TOTAL AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OR MORE OF THE
DECAY IN THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1. SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL FOLLOWING: © _ DENOTES GENERAL LOCATION OF DIRECTIONAL EXIT BASEMENT PLAN

fiote. THE MAIN SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUSBAR RATING OF 200 AMPS. I. VOC EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE CHPS HIGH PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS DATABASE. @ SOMKE DETECTOR > SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED PER 2010 CBC SECTION 1011.
NOTE: I Il. PRODUCTS COMPLAINT WITH THE CHPS CRITERIA CERTIFIED UNDER THE GREENGUARD CHILDREN AND PROVIDE WEATHER PROOF SIGNS AT EXTERIOR NORTH | DATE |PROJ.NO| SCALE | DRAWING

1. A COPY OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR A COMPARABLE DOCUMENT INDICATING THE SCHOOLS PROGRAM. - LOCATIONS SEE ELECTRICAL PLANS FOR MORE 1182025 | 16,0014 | 1= 100
1. PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A | 12:00:

SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN APPROVED SEWAGE DISPOSAL INFORMATION FROM ENRGY CODE SECTIONS 110.10(B) THROUGH 110.10 (C) SHALL BE PROVIDED TO :{'/ fﬂi@??ﬁé{;/ﬁ”f&“&ﬁi l;';E/S%SI\'A'E'ETOFF'—SS;%nggﬁ'_'\rﬁé"‘ss;&?;% '&F;'I:g,'\l) g%—%%RSCORE PROGRAM. FLUSH CEILING EXHAUST FAN INFORMATION BRAWN | CKD.BY | FLOOR | A-1 1
SYSTEM (R306.3) THE OCCUPANT. : ENERGY STAR & HUMIDISTAL :
o) 2, FOR PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANSCAPE WORK, THE LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION, FROM GRN 12.  NEWHARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD DUCTED TO OUTSIDE 4 TACTILE EXIT SIGN e AA
2. KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, 12, SHALL BE COMPLETED PERIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL. (STATE PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE FORMALDEHYDE CONTENT
b\ﬁ%ﬁ%\; ';\LKI%SCA(;\IL% WASHING MACHINE OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 1881) $SE FAILLLE /Sxfﬁéféxg%va{:%%szFé?F?gﬂg SHA|_(|21 85%4R5E)ADILY AVAILABLE AT THE JOB SITE AND BE PROVIDED TO 25001 Pacific Coast Hwy.
. . . Malibu, CA 90265
WATER AND CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED WATER SUPPLY (R306.4). g'OMATERIALS DELIVERED TO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROMRAIN OR OTHER 13.  BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED. WALL AND - DOOR MARK CALLOUT FLOOR DRAIN oo 310.317.0500
URCES OF MOISTURE. (4.407.4) . : www.amitapel.com, reception@apeldesign.com

3. BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A 4 AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL INCLUDING. AT A MINIMUM. THE ITEMS LISTED IN FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED UNIT IT IS INSPECTED AND FOUND TO BE SATISFACTORY BY THE
SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A ' ’ ’ BUILDING INSPECTOR. (4.505.3)
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFAGES SHALL EXTEND TO A SECTION 4.410.1, SHALL BE COMPLETED AND PLACED IN THE BUILDING AT THE TIME OF FINAL ROOM CALLOUT

INSPECTION. (4.410.1) 14. THE HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SIZED AND DESIGNED USING ANS/ACCA MANUAL WINDOW
HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2). 5 THE FIREPLACE IS DIRECT-VENT. SEALED COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED WOODSTOVE OR J-2004, NSI/ACCA 29-D-2009 OR ASHRAE HANDBOOKS AND HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED IN ACCORDANCE MARK STUDY < ROOM NAME AMIT APEL DESIGN INC.
4. NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL PROVIDE ULTRA LOW FLUSH WATER ' i ¥ WITH ANSI/ACCA 36-S MANUAL S-2004 (4 507 2) CALLOUT < ROOM NUMBER ASSOCIATED WITH
CLOSETS AND EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MST BE ADAPTED PELLER STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA PHASE Il EMISSION LIMITS WHERE APPLICABLE. - (4.507. : MICHAEL B. MACLAREN ALA
FOR LOW WATER GONSUMPTION INCORPORATE MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS ONTO PLANS. (4.503.1)
5 ALL INTERIOR AND EXTER'K)R STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED 6. WOOD BURNING FIREPLACES AND OTHER WOOD BURNING DEVICES ARE PROHIBITED. (AQMD

' ~RULE 445)
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1 ROOF LJEVEL
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35) AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN DWELLING
UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN
WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE
INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT
VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. REQUIRED
OF FLAME AND EMBERS AND FLAME CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE
THROUGH THE VENTILATION OPENINGS. THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDIGN
30) ROOF VALLEY FLASHING SHALL BE NOT LESS VENT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED WIRING WHERE SUCH WIRING IS SERVED
THAN 0.019-INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, FROM A COMMERCIAL SOURCE AND SHALL Revision Schedul
GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANE METAL NON-COMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH A BE EQUIPPED WITH A BATTERY BACK-UP. evision Schedule
INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH WIDE MINIMUM 1/16TH INCH OPENINGS AND WEHRE MORE THAN ONE CARBON Revision Revision Desaription \ R | S
UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8TH INCH. VENTS MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE
NO. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET MEETING RUNNING THE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES OR INSTALLED WITHIN THE DWELLING UNIT OR PLANNING/FIRE CORRECTIONS 10/12
FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY. CORNICES. WITHIN A SLEEPING UNIT THE ALARM SHALL PLANNING CORRECTIONS 10/16
BE INTERCONNECTED IN A MANNER THAT
ACTIVATION OF ONE ALARM SHALL ACTIVATE
31) ALL ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE CLASS "A" ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS, VENTS AND CRAWL QELS%FEL?FA@_CAORSAESF&TﬂEzlNBDUI}C[[))H\JAGL gg[')TE'
AS SPECIFIED IN BUILDING CODE 1505.1.1 SPACES SHALL HAVE MESH COVERING OF 1/16" TO 420 4.1 e PROGRESS
1/9" MAX OPENINGS T
A MINIMUM OF 1-IN. AIRSPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED 36) VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF o
32) ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING. FLAME AND EMBERES AND FLAME THROUGH BLVENG OWNER APPROVAL
A MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF THE VENTILATION OPENINGS. VENT DATE:
LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
(RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.1534 AND BUILDING CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE
CODE 705A.4) WIRE MESH WITH A MINIMUM 1/16TH INCH uner
OPENINGS AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8TH CLIENT/TENANT APPROVAL DESIGNER / ARCH. SIGNATURE
33) ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING INCH. DATE: DATE:
SHALL BE DOWNWARD FACING.
37) VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN
EAVES OR CORNICES. (RESIDENTIAL CODE Caravetta
R327.6.1 AND BUILDING CODE 706A.1) Residence
34) WHERE MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS
REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN AN
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNIT, THE 2425 LAS FLORES CYN,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN MALIBU CA 90265
SUCH A MANNER THAT THE ACTIVATION OF ONE
ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALRAMS IN re—-—-==1 ROOF PLAN
THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. RESIDENTIAL CODE R314.5 VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS | |
AND FLAME THROUGH THE VENTILATION OPENINGS. VENT OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED | | NORTH | DATE [PROJING SCALE | DRAWING
BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH A MINIMUM 1/16TH INCH | | 20008 | O™ | =10
OPENINGS AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8TH INCH. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN EAVES | | BRAWN | CKD.BY | FLOOR | A-1.2
OR CORNICES. : : JC AA
I I Miaibu, CA. 0265
Ph. 310.317.0500
ROOF VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) : : e epe com 1Seeplon@ape e e
CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH WIDE UNDERLAYMENT | | LN i
CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM CAP SHEET MEETING RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF | [ AMIT APEL DESIGN INC.
THE VALLEY. (RESIDENTIAL CODE R327.5.3 AND BUILDING CODE 705A.3) | | ASSOCIATED WITH
L_____' MICHAEL B. MACLAREN AIA
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SEE SHEET AO0.7 AND A0.8
FOR ENVELOPE HEIGHT MEASUREMENTS
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FOR ENVELOPE HEIGHT MEASUREMENTS :
SEE SHEET A0.7 AND A0.8 :
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— 2425 LAS FLORES CYN,
MALIBU CA 90265
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4 Elevation 1 - a
1/8" = 1'-0" NORTH | DATE PROJ.#| SCALE DRAWING
11/18/2025 16-0014 1/8" = 1'-0"
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BRAWN | CKD.BY | FLOOR | A-2.0
JC AA
35?%1 Pg;ifig%ggast Hwy.,
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According to Title 22, Division 2, Chapter 22.14 (Definitions), a basement is defined as: Ph.stostroso
Basement: That portion of a building between floor and ceiling which is partly below and partly above ”” I'IIH Iﬂ” II I”T”iﬂﬂlﬁl IHHIH II
grade, but so located that the vertical distance from grade to the floor below is less than the vertical AMIT AN':AF@EES'%GN INC.
distance from grade to the ceiling above. Maclaren, AIA -

Architect




According to Title 22, Division 2, Chapter 22.14 (Definitions), a basement is defined as:
n Basement: That portion of a building between floor and ceiling which is partly below and partly above
w | grade, but so located that the vertical distance from grade to the floor below is less than the vertical
SEE SHEET A0.7 AND A0.8 | SEE SHEET A0.7 AND A0.8 distance from grade to the ceiling above.
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According to Title 22, Division 2, Chapter 22.14 (Definitions), a basement is defined as:

Basement: That portion of a building between floor and ceiling which is partly below and partly above
grade, but so located that the vertical distance from grade to the floor below is less than the vertical
distance from grade to the ceiling above.
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MODIFICATION PROPOSAL TO PROJECT No. 2018-00646- (3), FOLLOWING
HEARING OFFICER DIRECTIONS AT THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY PLANNING
HEARING HELD ON OCTOBER 7, 2025.

CONTINUATION DATE: DECEMBER 2, 2025.

November 11, 2025
Dear Principal Planner Mr. Skeries,

This letter summarizes our actions to comply with Hearing Officer’s requests. |
ask you to please include it in your memo together with the updated plans.

Background

During the hearing, several speakers brought by our neighbor Mr. Justin Silvers
(Mr. Silvers) spoke to one relevant issue: the project proximity to the property line where
a l4-foot-high retaining wall stands. An expert presented by Mr. Silvers, Architect
Darren Domingue, in fact praised the project design efforts and indicated that his only
concern was the 5-foot separation from the retaining wall, suggesting “the owner to
move the house a little bit from the property line.”

Madam Hearing Officer Ms. Gina Natoli added, to the separation concern, a
request to reduce the size of the project. She suggested, by way of simplification, going to
a copy machine and reducing 5% its size while keeping its location. Ms. Natoli noted
that, other than the size, the project was, on her part, accepted for approval at the next
continuance hearing.

Focusing on the Hearing Officer’s statements, we have diligently and in good

faith, taken the actions indicated below.

Working with our LACDRP Principal Planner, Coastal Development Services Mr.
Shawn Skeries.

Immediately after the Hearing, Mr. Skeries proposed a Teams Meeting for
October 16 at 9:00 am. At the meeting we discussed changes that would address all
matters at issue. The Principal Planner was satisfied with our proposal, remarking that the
project, as originally submitted, was recommended for approval by his office. Since the
modifications made it a more conservative one, the project would not need to be
reviewed by any of the other agencies previously involved. Mr. Skeries gave us a call up
date for completion before November 13, so the Principal Planner could work on its
memo by November 20.



Reaching our neighbors and keeping them informed.

On October 17, 2025 we sent by mail, personal delivery and electronic mail a
letter to our neighbor, Justin Silvers, to meet and discuss in good faith possible
modification to our project. We followed up the letter with emails and, to his request,
shared a modification draft. We have attached the exchanged correspondence.

Reducing the size of the project and trying to make our neighbor Justin Silver feel
more comfortable.

Given the site’s constrictions, due to topography, site shape, steep slope nearby,
and narrow driveway, we suggest the following changes to the project area, primarily
considering the most affected neighbor:

A. Double the separation from the Property Line to 10 feet (instead of 5 feet).

B. Move back the southernmost wall as needed to reduce the area of the Main Floor
by over 5%.

C. Reduce the Development area by over 10%.

D. Although not requested but with the purpose of making our neighbor feel “more
comfortable”, we will lower the height and reduce the volume of the area labeled
as “Canopy” in the southern side of the project. The mentioned area will become
less visible for our neighbor after these changes.

We recognize that these changes may not fully satisfy all parties, as indicated by
the Hearing Officer. However, they reflect our sincere commitment to addressing
neighbor concerns, complying with regulations, following the Hearing Officer's
directives, and demonstrating our willingness to compromise for the benefit of the
community.

Sincerely,

Mariela and Ricardo Caravetta
Property Owners

rcaravetta(@verizon.net
818-519-3960




ATTACHMENTS

Letter to Mr. Justin Silvers

October 17, 2025

Email Communication Exchange with Mr. Silvers

October 17, 2025 to November 6, 2025

Modification Proposal Sketch at Mr. Silvers Request
October 26, 2025



By Mailto:  MR. JUSTIN SILVERS
2356 LIVE OAK MEADOW RD,
MALIBU, CA 90265

By E-Mail to: Justin Silvers malibucarz1@gmail.com

October 17, 2025

Dear Mr. Silvers,

This letter is to meet and confer regarding our home project in Malibu. During the hearing, you
expressed support to us in building our home but also stated your concerns. We would like to

show you tentative changes that would address those.

Our project complies with all regulatory requirements and represents the culmination of a nine-
year permit process with the County. We are grateful for the support we have received from many
neighbors, but we also respect the perspectives of all our neighbors. Accordingly, we are open to

discussing potential modifications to satisfy your requests.

Given the time constraints, we are sharing our availability for next week so you can select a two-
hour time slot that suits you for an on-site meeting at the project location. We can be available on
Tuesday (October 21%t), Thursday (October 23™), or Saturday (October 26'), between 10:00 a.m.

and 5:00 p.m. Saturday, October 26" will be our preferred option.

Please inform us as soon as possible so we can include this meeting in our schedule. You can

reach us directly by replying to this e-mail.

Sincerely,

Ricardo & Mariela Caravetta

(818) 519-3960

rcaravetta@verizon.net



Fwd: Caravetta's Malibu Residence Project

From: malibucarz1@gmail.com
To: rcaravetta@verizon.net

Date: Thursday, November 6, 2025 at 07:36 AM PST

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: malibucarz1@gmail.com

Date: October 27, 2025 at 5:28:29 PM PDT

To: Domingue Darren <darren@domiciledesign.com>, stefig@me.com
Subject: Re: Caravetta's Malibu Residence Project

The house needs to be moved behind the oak tree, moving it 5 feet doesn’t do anything for our neighborhoods safety, you
have a driveway that’s 175 feet long to work with, move the house back 100 feet and you'll still have a 75 foot driveway to
enjoy . The ocean and mountain views are still the same with the house moved back plus you’ll have an amazing side yard
below my wall to enjoy your pool , mountain and ocean views. Please keep our neighborhood safe and let’s follow Gina’s
direction and shrink the envelope/ square footage and stagger your house behind the oak tree so when the next fire
happens we all have a chance to survive , thank you

Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 26, 2025, at 10:38 AM, Justin Silvers <malibucarz1@gmail.com> wrote:

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Ricardo Caravetta <rcaravetta@yverizon.net>
Date: Sun, Oct 26, 2025 at 10:24 AM

Subject: Re: Caravetta's Malibu Residence Project
To: Justin Silvers <malibucarz1@gmail.com>

Cc: Mariela Caravetta <mcaravetta@yverizon.net>

Good morning Mr. Silvers,

Attached is a sketch of my proposal. Once we’ve had a chance to meet and review the details
together, I'll instruct my architect to incorporate the changes for the hearing.

Ricardo Caravetta

On Friday, October 24, 2025 at 08:30:41 AM PDT, Ricardo Caravetta <rcaravetta@verizon.net> wrote:

I'll work on a sketch and send it to you.



On Thursday, October 23, 2025, 9:56 AM, Justin Silvers <malibucarz1@gmail.com> wrote:

| need to see what you're proposing before we meet , please send it to me so i can review
it and then we can set up a time , thank you

On Wed, Oct 22, 2025 at 3:41 PM Ricardo Caravetta <rcaravetta@verizon.net> wrote: Mr. Silvers,

Thank you for your response.

When we meet, | will explain you possible modifications to address your concerns. Updated
documentation to the proper office will follow our meeting. Please let me know when you are
available.

Regards,

Ricardo Caravetta (818)
519-3960

On Wednesday, October 22, 2025 at 10:21:17 AM PDT, Justin Silvers <malibucarz1@gmail.com> wrote:

Send me what you're proposing so we can look at it , thanks

On Fri, Oct 17, 2025 at 7:07 PM Ricardo Caravetta <rcaravetta@yverizon.net> wrote:

Dear Mr. Silvers,

Please find attached a letter to meet and discuss this project. We
expect your response soon.

Thank you,

Ricardo Caravetta
<Sketch for Justin Silvers.pdf>
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING

DRAFT FINDINGS OF THE HEARING OFFICER
AND ORDER
PROJECT NO. 2018-000646-(3)
MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. RPPL2018000993

RECITALS

1. HEARING DATE(S). The Los Angeles County (“County”) Hearing Officer conducted
a duly noticed public hearing on October 7, 2025, in the matter of Project No.
2018-000646-(3), Minor Coastal Development Permit No. RPPL2018000993
(“Minor CDP?”).

2. HEARING PROCEEDINGS. A duly noticed public hearing was held on October 7,
2025, before the Hearing Officer. Staff provided a brief presentation. The
Hearing Officer opened the public hearing for public comments. The
representatives of the Project, Luke Tarr, and the property owners, provided
testimony and made themselves for questions. The Hearing Officer instructed the
owner and applicant to lessen the building site area (“BSA”) for the Project, and
after hearing testimony from neighbors who opposed the Project suggested to
conduct some outreach and redesign the Project with their concerns in mind. The
Hearing Officer subsequently continued the public hearing to December 2, 2025.

3. ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUESTED. The applicant, Amit Apel Design ("Permittee"),
requests a Minor CDP to construct a new 4,730-square-foot, 18-foot-tall single-family
residence (“Project”). The Project also includes a 295-foot-long access driveway, an
onsite wastewater treatment system (“OWTS”), a detached 991-square-foot garage,
swimming pool, and retaining walls, which would all be located within an 8,930-square-
foot building site. The Project would also resultin atotal of 2,279 cubic yards of grading
on an approximately 2.5-acre property located at 2425 Las Flores Road, Malibu, in the
Santa Monica Mountains Coastal Zone (“Project Site”). The proposed driveway would
also encroach into the protected zones of four oak trees. While the entire Project Site
is designated H3 Habitat, review by the Environmental Review Board (“ERB”) is
required as a portion of the Project Site is within 200 feet of mapped H1 Habitat.

4. ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUIRED. The Minor CDP is a request to construct a new
single-family residence and improvements, including a new OWTS, in the R-
C-20 (Rural Coastal—20-Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) Zone within the Santa
Monica Mountains Coastal Zone pursuant to Los Angeles County Code (“County
Code”) Section 22.44.810. Per the requirements of the Santa Monica
Mountains Local Implementation Program (“LIP”), a CDP is required for
installation of a new OWTS (County Code Section 22.44.820) and a Minor CDP is
required for any project that results in grading of more than 50 cubic yards and less
than 5,000 cubic yards (County Code Section 22.44.1260). Also, a Minor CDP is
necessary for any project requiring review by the ERB (County Code Sections
22.44.860 and 22.44.940). Because the Project proposes development less than
200 feet from H1 and H2 Habitat, ERB review is required (County Code Section
22.44.1860). A Minor CDP is also required for any
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oak tree removals or encroachments (County Code Section 22.44.950). The Project
would result in the encroachment into the protected zones of four oak trees. Thus, a
Minor CDP is required for all the activities involved with this request.

5. LAND USE DESIGNATION. The Project Site is located within the RL20 (Rural Land
20—O0ne dwelling unit per 20 acres maximum density) land use designation of the
Santa Monica Mountains Local Coastal Program Land Use Policy Map.

6. ZONING. The Project Site is located in the Santa Monica Mountains Planning Area and
is zoned R-C-20. Pursuant to County Code Section 22.44.1750, a single-family
residence is the principal permitted use within the R-C Zone. However, County Code
Section 22.44.860 requires a Minor CDP for any development that requires ERB
review, oak tree encroachments and grading amounts over 50 cubic yards and less
than 5,000 cubic yards.

7. PROJECT AND SITE PLAN DESCRIPTION.

A. Existing Site Conditions

The Project Site is approximately 2.5 gross acres in size and consists of one legal
lot, whichisirregular in shape. The Project Site is accessed from Las Flores Canyon
Road, a public road of irregular width ranging between 40 and 50 feet. The Project
Site is relatively flat in the proposed development area and slopes steeply to the
east towards Las Flores Canyon Road. The subject property is surrounded by
single-family residences to the west, open space to the east, and a mix of single-
family residences and vacant land and open space to the north and south. On-site
vegetation consists of native trees including oaks and grassland. The Project Site
is mapped as H3 Habitat within the Santa Monica Mountains Land Use Plan
(“LUP”). The Project does not propose to remap habitat. A total of .86 acres of fuel
modification of H2 is proposed.

B. Site Access
The Project Site is bounded to the north and east by Las Flores Canyon Road, a
public curvy mountain road of variable width-- a designated scenic highway in the
LCP. A 295-foot-long driveway is designated to access the single-family residence.

C. Site Plan
The Permittee proposes the construction of a 4,730-square-foot single-family
residence with decking, a detached 991-square-foot garage, a swimming pool,
retaining walls and a 295-foot-long paved driveway with Fire Department
turnaround connecting to Las Flores Canyon Road. The building site areais 8,930
square feet. The residence will be located on the southwestern edge of the
approximately 2.5-acre Project Site. The two-story residence would have a
maximum height of 18 feet above grade. The yard setbacks are indicated as being
293 feet 7 inches in the front, 6 feet on the west side, 83 feet 9 inches on the east
side, and 116 feet 2 inches in the rear. Associated development would entail
hardscaping such as planters and concrete steps. A new fire hydrant is to be
installed. A total of 2,279 cubic yards of grading is proposed (1,561 cubic yards cut,
718 cubic yards of recompaction). The residence will be served by Las Virgenes
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Municipal Water District, and a new OWTS with two seepage pits including a future
to the east of the residence are proposed. While the entirety of the building site
area is mapped as H3 Habitat, it is within 200 feet of H1 Habitat. The Project would
not require any new fuel modification within H1 Habitat, as all H1 Habitat has been
exempted from fuel modification per the approved Fire Department’s preliminary
fuel modification plan.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has received comments concerning the proposed height
in being excess of 18 feet and has also received six letters in support of the Project.

AGENCY RECOMMENDATIONS.

A. County Department of Parks and Recreation: Recommended clearance to public
hearing with no conditions in a letter dated March 8, 2018.

B. County Fire Department (“Fire Department”): Recommended clearance to public
hearing with conditions on December 9, 2021.

C. County Department of Public Works (“Public Works”): Recommended clearance
to public hearing with conditions in a letter dated August 29, 2024.

D. County Department of Public Health: Recommended clearance to public hearing
with conditions in a letter dated July 31, 2024.

E. County Environmental Review Board (“ERB”): Recommended clearance to public
hearing with conditions at a meeting held on January 24, 2022. The ERB conditions
have been included within the Project’s conditions of approval.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION. The Hearing Officer finds that pursuant to County Code
Section 22.44.990, the community was properly notified of the public hearing by mail,
newspaper (Malibu Times), and property posting. Additionally, the Project was
properly noticed, and case materials were available on LA County Planning's website.
On August 13, 2025, a total of 36 Notices of Public Hearing were mailed to all property
owners as identified on the County Assessor's record within a 1,000-foot radius from
the Project Site, as well as 22 notices to those on the courtesy mailing list for The
Malibu Zoned District and additional interested parties.

CEQA DETERMINATION. The Project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption (Class 3
—New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures and Class 4 — Minor Alterations
to Land) under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the County
environmental guidelines.

Pursuant to section 15303 of the State CEQA Guidelines, the Class 3 Categorical
Exemption includes a single-family residence, accessory structures and associated
infrastructure. The Project qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption because the
Project includes a proposal to construct a new single-family residence, associated
infrastructure, and an access driveway.



PROJECT NO. 2018-000646-(3)
MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DRAFT FINDINGS
RPPL2018000993 PAGE 4 OF 10

Pursuant to section 15304(i) of the State CEQA Guidelines, the Class 4 Categorical
Exemption includes alterations in the condition of land, water, and/or vegetation which
do not involve the removal of healthy, mature, scenic trees except for forestry and
agricultural purposes. Pursuant to the County Environmental Document Reporting
Procedures and Guidelines, the Class 4 Categorical Exemption includes grading on
land of less than 10 percent slope which is associated with one single-family residence
and accessory uses. The Project qualifies for a Class 4 Categorical Exemption
because the Project includes 2,279 cubic yards of grading, driveway construction,
encroachment only of scenic trees (no removal) and fuel management activities
associated with the construction of a new single-family residence.

Section 15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines discusses how projects located within
particularly sensitive environments may have a significant impact on the environment
and are therefore not eligible for certain CEQA exemptions, including the Class 3 and
Class 4 Categorical Exemptions mentioned above. Exceptions to the exemptions
include project impacts to an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern
where officially designated, precisely mapped, and adopted pursuant to law by federal,
state, or local agencies. Exceptions to the exemptions also apply where a project may
result indamage to scenic resources or where a project includes activities that will have
a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. Additionally, an
exception to the exemption applies where a project may result in damage to scenic
resources. However, the proposed Project is not subject to an exception to the CEQA
exemptions because the biological inventory and environmental assessment of the
area of Project disturbance did not indicate the presence of sensitive biological
resources that would be impacted by implementation and operation of the Project, as
described in detail below.

The Permittee completed a biological assessment that was reviewed by the Staff
Biologist and the ERB. The Staff Biologist conducted a site visit and confirmed that the
Project Site was appropriately mapped and agreed with the contents of the biological
assessment. The biological assessment determined that that no portion of the Project
Site proposed for development contains any environmental resources of hazardous or
critical concern, nor do they contain any plants or animals listed as federal, state, or
locally sensitive designation, and they are not considered particularly sensitive
environments. The Project, with a maximum height of 18 feet above grade, is not
expected to impact scenic resources such as the designated scenic highway (Las
Flores Canyon Road) or nearby open space zoned parcels. It is also not likely to have
a cumulative or significant effect on the environment, as it consists of one single-family
residence in an area with existing development, and no hazardous waste sites or
historic resources would be affected. Therefore, the Project is categorically exempt
from CEQA.

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY FINDINGS

12. LAND USE POLICY. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the
goals and policies of the LUP because the RL20 land use designation is intended for
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single-family residences and accessory uses on relatively large lots. A single-family
residence and its accessory uses are permitted under this designation.

13. GOALS AND POLICIES. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with
the following policies of the LUP:

Conservation & Open Space Element

Policy CO-108:

Site and design new development to minimize the amount of grading and the
alteration of natural landforms.

Policy CO-109:
Site and design new development to protect natural features and minimize removal
of natural vegetation.

The Project would utilize an area on the southwestern edge of the Project Site that is
disturbed and avoids any sensitive habitat and is relatively flat in relationship to other
areas of the property. This location will avoid the need to remove large areas of native
vegetation and grade large amounts of earth. It is also the location that is farthest from
H1 Habitat on open space parcels to the east of the Project Site, and it will avoid fuel
modification within H1 Habitat.

Conservation & Open Space Element
Policy CO-110:
The height of structures shall be limited to minimize impacts to scenic resources.

Policy CO-131:

Site and design new development to minimize adverse impacts on scenic
resources to the maximum extent feasible. If there is no feasible building site
location on the proposed project site where development would not be visible, then
the development shall be sited and designed to minimize impacts on scenic areas
through measures that may include, but not be limited to, siting development in the
least visible portion of the site, breaking up the mass of new structures, designing
structures to blend into the natural hillside setting, restricting the building maximum
size, reducing maximum height, clustering development, minimizing grading,
incorporating landscape and building material screening elements, and where
appropriate, berming.

Land Use Element

Policy LU-33:

Require that new development be compatible with the rural character of the area
and the surrounding natural environment.

Policy LU-38:
Limit structure heights to ensure protection of scenic resources and compatibility
with surrounding settings.



PROJECT NO. 2018-000646-(3)
MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DRAFT FINDINGS
RPPL2018000993 PAGE 6 OF 10

The Project Site is within a Scenic Resource Area (SRA), as itis visible from Las Flores
Canyon Road (a designated Scenic Route) to the north and east and open space
parkland parcels to the east. The tallest portions of the structure would be limited to
the maximum allowed at 18 feet above finished or natural grade. The proposed
location of the Project, which is situated in an area that is most suited for the
development in preserving oak trees, and limiting grading into steep slopes, is within
the existing fuel modification zones of residences to the west and would result in the
least impactful disturbance of the Project Site from driveway grading and vegetation
removal. The Project would be similar in character to other single-family residences in
the vicinity and compares favorably to them in terms of height and bulk, and its 8,930-
square-foot building site area is within the 10,000-square-foot maximum permitted for
a single-family residence in the LIP (County Code Section 22.44.1910.1). The Project
would entail approximately .58 acres of development on the 2.57-acre parcel.

ZONING CODE CONSISTENCY FINDINGS

14. PERMITTED USE IN ZONE. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent
with the R-C-20 zoning classification as a single-family residence—including its
accessory structures—is a principal permitted use in such zone with an Administrative
CDP pursuant to County Code Section 22.44.1750. Minor CDP is necessary for any
project requiring review by the ERB (County Code Sections 22.44.860 and 22.44.940).
Also, County Code Section 22.44.950 requires a Minor CDP for projects that propose
removals or encroachments into the protected zones of oak trees. Additionally,
grading amounts over 50 cubic yards require a Minor CDP. Since the Project requires
ERB review, and proposes four oak tree encroachments, and proposes grading
amounts over 50 cubic yards, a Minor CDP is required instead of an Administrative
CDP.

15. OAK TREE REQUIREMENTS. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent
with the standards identified in County Code Section 22.44.950. The proposed grading
and construction of the Project will not result in the removal or relocation of any oak
trees on the property; however, project activities will occurimmediately adjacent to oak
trees and will encroach into the protected zone of four coast live oak trees. The
applicant will plant 17 coast live oak trees onsite for mitigation. In addition, the
applicant will preserve dozens of naturally-occurring saplings and seedlings in
perpetuity that are prevalent throughout the property, including two immature coast live
oak trees located onsite near Las Flores Canyon Road.

16. REQUIRED YARDS. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the
standards identified in County Code Section 22.44.1750, as the Project would meet all
required setback standards.

17.HEIGHT. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the standard
identified in County Code Section 22.44.2040. The maximum height for a single-family
residence in the Santa Monica Mountains Coastal Zone within an SRA is 18 feet above
grade, while the Project’s maximum proposed height is 18 feet above grade.
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18.COLORS/MATERIALS. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project would utilize
construction materials that are appropriate for the surrounding area. Building
materials, including wood, stucco, and concrete, would utilize earth tones and no bright
or white colors pursuant to County Code Section 22.44.1320.

19. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent
with the biological resource requirements of County Code Section 22.44.1800. et. seq.
The Permittee’s biological assessment was reviewed by the Staff Biologist and the
ERB, who found the Project, with modifications, to be consistent with local biological
resources. These modifications include planting mitigation trees near the north side of
the property, capturing run-off, replacement of myoporum in the landscape plan,
shielding lights downward, and possibly increasing the number of mitigation trees if
required due to further oak tree encroachments because of project modifications. At
its meeting on January 24, 2022, the ERB found that the Project, as modified, would
not have animpact on biological resources. Allthe ERB’s recommended modifications
have been included within the Project’s conditions of approval.

20.GRADING REQUIREMENTS. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent
with the applicable grading requirements identified in County Code Section
22.44.1260. The proposed total grading is estimated to be 2,279 cubic yards. The
Projectis appropriately conditioned to prohibit grading during the rainy season, defined
as October 15 of any year through April 15 of the subsequent year.

21.EXTERIOR LIGHTING. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with
the applicable exterior lighting requirements identified in County Code Section
22.44.1270. The Project proposes minimal outdoor lighting that would be appropriately
shielded by LIP standards. The Project is appropriately conditioned so that all exterior
lighting remains consistent with County Code Section 22.44.1270.

22.PARKING. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the standard
identified for development in the R-C-20 Zone (County Code Section 22.44.1750).
Because the Project Site exceeds one acre in area, no covered parking spaces are
required. However, the Project is offering covered parking, as a 991-square-foot
detached garage is being proposed.

23.FENCES AND WALLS. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with
the standards identified in County Code Section 22.44.1310. Fences in the Santa
Monica Mountains Coastal Zone must be wildlife-permeable unless they are for
mandated safety purposes or within Fuel Modification Zone “A,” which typically
extends 20 feet from habitable structures. A swimming pool is being proposed with the
required protective fencing as the only fencing proposed as part of the Project.

24.BUILDING SITE AREA. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with
the standard identified in County Code Section 22.44.1910.1, which refers to the
maximum allowable building site area. The total building site area of 8,930 square feet
is within the maximum building site area of 10,000 square feet.
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25.HABITAT CATEGORIES. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with
the standard identified in County Code Section 22.44.1920. Development of the
proposed project site will not result in any direct impacts to H1 habitat. The proposed
fuel modifications totaling 1.43 acres, encroaches into mapped H1 habitat to the east
of Las Flores Canyon Road; however, this area has already been subject to previous
fuel modification/ brush clearance from adjacent fuel modification requirements. None
of the fuel modification activities for the proposed project development would occur
within H1 habitat. There are 1.21 acres of H2 habitat present on the parcel, of which
0.01 acre is within the building footprint and 0.86 acres of H2 habitat is subject to fuel
modification. A Habitat Impact Fee will be conditioned to be assessed for impacts to
the H2 habitat. The proposed project construction would impact 0.48 acres of H3
habitat and 0.57 acres of H3 habitat is subject to fuel modification.

The 200-foot fuel modification area around the parcel is relatively undisturbed but is
surrounded by paved roads and low-density residential development. Vegetation
within the western portion of the fuel modification zone consists of disturbed native oak
and chaparral habitat associated with existing residences and native greenbark
ceanothus chaparral in the eastern portion of the fuel modification zone. Native
vegetation associated with residences to the west have been subject to previous fuel
modification thinning. The majority of the Project’s proposed fuel modification zone
overlaps with the existing fuel modification zones to the west, and also previously
disturbed native chaparral habitat to the east.

A project that requires a CDP and is located less than 200 feet from any H2 or H1
Habitat must have a biological assessment prepared and reviewed by the ERB. The
ERB found that the Project, with conditions, would be compatible with biological
resources.

26.ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM (“OWTS”) STANDARDS. The
Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent with the standards identified in
County Code Section 22.44.1340, which prohibits OWTS leach fields or seepage pits
within 50 feet of the dripline of any oak or other native tree.

27.SIGNIFICANT RIDGELINE. The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is consistent
with the standards identified in County Code Section 22.44.2040. The Project Site is
not located within 50 feet (vertical or horizontal) of a designated Significant Ridgeline.

28.GRANT TERM. The Hearing Officer finds that it is not necessary to require a grant
term given the nature of the residential use and the surrounding area.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FINDINGS

29.The Hearing Officer finds that the proposed development is in conformity with
the certified local coastal program. The Project, as conditioned, would comply with
all applicable development standards for residences in the Santa Monica Mountains
Local Coastal Program, which includes the LUP and LIP, including those standards



PROJECT NO. 2018-000646-(3)
MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DRAFT FINDINGS
RPPL2018000993 PAGE 9 OF 10

related to permitted uses, habitat preservation, fences and walls, biological resources,
building site area, habitat categories, and height restrictions.

30.The Hearing Officer finds that any development located between the nearest
public road and the sea or shoreline of any body of water located within the
coastal zone, is in conformity with the public access and public recreation
policies of Chapter 3 of Division 20 of the Public Resources Code. The Project Site
is not located between the ocean and the nearest public road, so coastal access
requirements are not applicable.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

31.The Hearing Officer finds that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State
CEQA Guidelines sections 15303 (Class 3, Construction or Conversion of Small
Structures Categorical Exemption) and 15304 (Class 4, Minor Alterations to Land
Categorical Exemption). The Class 3 Categorical Exemption specifically pertains to a
single-family residence and its appurtenant structures, while the Class 4 Categorial
Exemption specifically pertains to the proposed fuel modification, oak tree
encroachments, and grading.

ADMINISTRATIVE FINDINGS

32.LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS. The location of the documents and other materials
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer’s decision is
based in this matter is at LA County Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West
Temple Street, Los Angeles, California 90012. The custodian of such documents and
materials shall be the Section Head of the Coastal Development Services Section, LA
County Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES THAT:

A. The proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program.

B. Any development located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline
of any body of water located within the coastal zone is in conformity with the public
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of Division 20 of the Public
Resources Code.

THEREFORE, THE HEARING OFFICER:

1. Finds that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines
sections 15303 (Class 3, Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) and 15304
(Class 4, Minor Alterations to Land) Categorical Exemptions; and

2. Approves MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. RPPL2018000993,
subject to the attached conditions.

ACTION DATE: December 2, 2025
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PLANNING

DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
PROJECT NO. 2018-000646-(3)
MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. RPPL2018000993

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is a Minor Coastal Development Permit (“Minor CDP”) to construct a new
4,730-square-foot single-family residence with 991-square-foot detached garage, onsite
wastewater treatment system with seepage pits, deck/patio, swimming pool, retaining
walls, four oak tree encroachments, and landscaping/hardscaping improvements located
on a 2.5-acre property in the Santa Monica Mountains Coastal Zone, subject to the
following conditions of approval:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity
making use of this grant.

This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner of
the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los
Angeles County (“County”) Department of Regional Planning (“LA County
Planning”) their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the
conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as
required by Condition No. 7, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant to
Condition No. 9. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and Conditions
No. 4, 5, and 8 shall be effective immediately upon the date of final approval of this
grant by the County.

Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to County Code
Section 22.44.1090.

The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County or
its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County shall
reasonably cooperate in the defense. If the County fails to promptly notify the
permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate
reasonably in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed against
the County, the permittee shall within 10 days of the filing make an initial deposit with
LA County Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual costs and
expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the costs or
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expenses involved in LA County Planning's cooperation in the defense, including but
not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided to permittee or
permittee's counsel.

If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent of
the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to bring
the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost for
collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid by
the permittee according to County Code Section 2.170.010.

6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder
shall lapse.

7. Priortothe use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other
than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in the office
of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”). In addition, upon any
transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the permittee, or the
owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall promptly provide a
copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee of the subject property.

8. This grant shall expire unless used within two (2) years from the date of final approval
of the grant. A single one-year time extension may be requested in writing and with
the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date.

9. The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation applicable
to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the permittee to
cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a violation of these
conditions. No provision of any easement or any other encumbrance on the property
shall exempt the permittee and/or property owner from compliance with these
conditions and applicable regulations. Inspections shall be made to ensure
compliance with the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any
development undertaken on the subject property is in accordance with the approved
site plan onfile. The permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of $456.00. The
deposit shall be placed in a performance fund, which shall be used exclusively to
compensate LA County Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting the
premises to determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval.
The fund provides for one inspection after three years have elapsed. Inspections
shall be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of this
grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in violation
of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially responsible
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and shall reimburse LA County Planning for all additional enforcement efforts
necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount charged for
additional inspections shall be $456.00 perinspection, or the current recovery cost at
the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is greater.

10. Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of a
misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing,
revoke or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these
conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be
detrimental to the public’s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as
otherwise authorized pursuant to County Code Sections 22.44.1130 and/or
22.44.1140.

11. Alldevelopment pursuantto this grant must be keptin full compliance with the County
Fire Code to the satisfaction of the County Fire Department (“Fire Department”).

12. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the
County Department of Public Works (“Public Works”) to the satisfaction of said
department.

13. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title 22
of the County Code and of the specific zoning of the subject property, unless
specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these conditions, including
the approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by the Director of
Regional Planning (“Director”).

14. The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial conformance
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.” If changes to any of the plans marked Exhibit “A”
are required as a result of instruction given at the public hearing, one (1) digital
copy of a modified Exhibit “A” shall be submitted to LA County Planning by
January 5, 2026.

15. Inthe event that subsequent revisions to the approved Exhibit “A” are submitted, the
permittee shall submit one (1) digital copy of the proposed plans to the Director for
review and approval. All revised plans must substantially conform to the originally
approved Exhibit “A”. All revised plans must be accompanied by the
written authorization of the property owner(s) and applicable fee for such revision.

PROJECT SITE-SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

16. Prior to issuance of the grading or building permit for the project, the permittee shall
dedicate all areas of the Project Site mapped as H1 Habitat, H2 Habitat, H1 Habitat
Buffer Zone, parkland buffer, and/or areas with grades of more than 50% as a
permanent Irrevocable Open Space Conservation Easement, held by the County on
behalf of the People of the State of California, per the requirements of County Code
Section 22.44.1920.J. No development, as defined in County Code Section
22.44.630, grazing, or agricultural activities shall be allowed in the Irrevocable Open
Space Easement, with the exception of the following:
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17.

18.

19.

a. Fuel modification required by the Fire Department undertaken in accordance
with the final approved fuel modification plan for the permitted development
and/or required brush clearance required by the Fire Department for existing
development on adjoining properties;

b. Drainage and polluted runoff control activities required and approved by the
County for permitted development; and

c. Ifapproved by the County as an amendment to the CDP or a new CDP:

i. Planting of native vegetation and other restoration activities;
ii. Construction and maintenance of public hiking trails;
iii. Construction and maintenance of roads, trails, and utilities consistent
with easements in existence prior to approval of the permit; and
iv. Confined animal facilities only where consistent with County Code
Section 22.44.1940.

The permittee shall provide evidence of the recordation of a valid dedication to the
County (and acceptance by the County) or to another public entity acceptable to the
Director, and acceptance by said public entity, of a permanent, Irrevocable Open
Space Conservation Easement in favor of the People of the State of California over
the Irrevocable Open Space Conservation Easement Area for the purpose of habitat
protection, the text of which has been approved by the Director. The recorded
easement document shallinclude a formal legal description of the entire property and
a metes-and-bounds legal description and graphic depiction, prepared by a licensed
surveyor, of the irrevocable open space conservation easement area, and the
easement document shall be recorded free of prior liens, including tax liens, and
encumbrances. The recorded document shall reflect that no development shall occur
within the Irrevocable Open Space Conservation Easement, except as otherwise set
forth in the CDP conditions, consistent with the exceptions detailed in this condition.
Recordation of said easement on the Project Site shall be permanent.

The building site area, as defined in County Code Section 22.44.630, shall be limited
to an area no greater than 8,930 square feet.

The exterior colors of all structures shall be earth-toned and shall not include bright
or white tones. No glossy or reflective materials are permitted for exterior
construction, other than glass, which shall be the least reflective variety available.

Exterior lighting shall comply with the provisions of County Code Section 22.44.1270
in order to avoid light trespass:
a. Lighting allowance
i. Security lighting attached to the principally permitted structure and other
permitted accessory structures that is controlled by motion detectors and
shall have a manufacturer's maximum output rating of no greater than 60
watts (600 lumens), or the equivalent.
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20.

21.

22.

ii. The minimum lighting necessary shall be used to light walkways used for
entry and exit to permitted structures, including parking areas, on the site.
This lighting shall be limited to fixtures that do not exceed two feet in height,
that are directed downward, and have a manufacturer's maximum output
rating of no greater than 60 watts (600 lumens), or the equivalent.

iii. Lighting for permitted confined animal facilities shall be consistent with the
requirements of Section 22.44.1920 and limited to:

(a) Necessary security lighting attached to a barn or storage structure
that is controlled by motion detectors and has a manufacturer's
maximum output rating of no greater than 60 watts (600 lumens),
or the equivalent; and

(b) Arena or round pen lighting by bollard or fence-mounted fixtures
that do not exceed four feet in height and has the minimum output
rating necessary to achieve the purpose while avoiding adverse
impacts on scenic resources and illumination of H1 and H2 habitat
(including H2 habitat buffer);

iv. For properties located in a R-C, R-1, R-3, R-R, O-S or OS-P zone, outdoor
light fixtures installed more than 15 feet above finished grade shall have a
manufacturer's maximum output rating of no greater than 40 watts (400
lumens).

b. Light trespass. Outdoor lighting shall be minimized, directed toward the
targeted area(s) only, and avoid light trespass onto non-target areas, including
but not limited to H1 and H2 habitat areas and the H1 habitat buffer area. Lighting
of equestrian arenas or round pens may only be allowed where it is
demonstrated, pursuant to a site-specific evaluation and photometric analysis,
that the lighting will cause no light trespass into any adjacent H1 and H2 habitat
areas, including the 100-foot H1 habitat buffer.

c. Shielding. Outdoor lighting shall be fully shielded, directed downward, and use
best available dark skies technology.

Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, the permittee shall provide a grading
plan and drainage report that shall include proposed site design and source-control
best management practices to minimize post-construction runoff and infiltrate, at
minimum, the first 0.75 inches of a rainfall event. This plan shall show all proposed
drainage improvements, such as locations of infiltration basins, as well as methods
to convey runoff from impervious surfaces into permeable areas of the property (i.e.,
rain gardens or bioswales) in a non-erosive manner, methods to maximize the ability
of native substrates to retain and infiltrate runoff, and placement of cisterns or rain
barrels for stormwater capture. This plan shall be to the satisfaction of the Director.

The four oak trees proposed for encroachment, identified as Trees No. 3, 4, 15, and
16 on the approved Exhibit “A,” shall be monitored for 10 years following the
completion of construction, with annual reports provided by the arborist-of-record to
LA County Planning.

The arborist-of-record shall provide and maintain four-foot-high fencing along the
tree protection zone (“TPZ”) during construction. For work in native TPZs, the
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arborist may take down fencing, supervise work, and reinstall fencing after work
completion.

23. All grading and construction work within a TPZ shall be supervised by the arborist-of-
record in conjunction with the foremen. All work within TPZs shall be done with hand
tools as supervised by the arborist-of-record.

24, If any encroached tree dies or has deteriorating health during the monitoring period,
a total of 10 mitigation trees of that species shall be planted on the Project Site orina
satisfactory off-site location, as determined by the Director. Mitigation trees shall be
monitored for a total of 10 years after planting. Reports on new mitigation trees shall
be added to the annual reports provided to LA County Planning during the monitoring
period.

25. If any mitigation tree dies or deteriorates during the monitoring period, it shall be
replaced by one mitigation tree of the same species and monitored until the end of
the original monitoring period. Replacement trees shall be of the stock of the Santa
Monica Mountains of Los Angeles and Ventura counties.

26. During fuel modification, the permittee shall retain as many non-sprouting species as
possible. Such species usually have a single trunk, which shall not be cut off in
pruning, as this results in the death of the plant. The permittee shall utilize multiple-
trunked, resprouting species for removal over non-sprouters. The remaining multi-
trunked shrubs shall be pruned in a staggered, clumped pattern on an alternating
schedule, allowing two to three years between prunings for any one clump. Re-
sprouting species can be pruned to near ground level. Locally indigenous plants
thinned for fuel modification shall be chipped up and used as native plant mulch.
Disking and indiscriminate clearing is prohibited in any fuel modification zone. During
the removal of fuel ladders from trees, lower branches shall be pruned up to one-third
of the tree height, or up to six feet maximum for trees 18 feet and taller.

27. Glass shall be least reflective and/or incorporate frit patterns to promote energy
conservation and prevent bird strikes, per the requirements of County Code Section
22.44.1320.

28. Priorto the issuance of a grading permit, a qualified biologist shall be retained by the
permittee as the lead biological monitor subject to the approval of the Director. That
person shall ensure that impacts to all biological resources are minimized or avoided
and shall conduct (or supervise) pre-grading field surveys for species that may be
avoided, affected, or eliminated as a result of grading or any other site preparation
activities. The lead biological monitor shall ensure that all surveys are conducted by
qualified personnel (e.g., avian biologists for bird surveys, herpetologists for reptile
surveys, etc.) and that they possess all necessary permits and memoranda of
understanding with the appropriate agencies for the handling of potentially-occurring
special-status species. The lead biological monitor shall also ensure that daily
monitoring reports (e.g., survey results, protective actions, results of protective
actions, adaptive measures, etc.) are prepared, and shall make these monitoring
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29.

30.

reports available to LA County Planning and the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife (“CDFW?”) at their request.

The permittee shall delineate the proposed grading limits of the building site or the
extents of the proposed development area, whichever is greater, the driveway, and
the extents of the fuel modification zones before any of the measures outlined below
are implemented. The contractor shall not remove any native vegetation during
staking and shall set the stakes so that they are clearly visible. The locations of the
stakes within the fuel modification zones shall be recorded using GPS and provided
to the biological monitor.

Initial staging, grubbing, grading, and construction shall be scheduled to occur
outside the nesting season of birds as defined by the CDFW, if feasible. Regardless
of timing, breeding bird surveys shall be conducted before any activities are
scheduled to occur and before installation of any protective fencing (see below), as
follows:

a. Ifinitial grubbing, grading, and construction activities are scheduled to occur
outside of CDFW’s defined nesting season (generally February 1 to August 31),
a qualified biologist with experience in conducting breeding bird surveys in the
Santa Monica Mountains shall conduct a survey within seven days prior to, and
again within three days prior to, the date that activities are scheduled to begin.
The biologist shall focus efforts within the grading area, development area, the
fuel modification zones, the driveway area, and areas within 50 feet of them. The
biologist shall also survey 300 feet beyond these areas, as access allows.

b. If avoidance of the avian breeding season is not feasible, a qualified biologist
with experience in conducting breeding bird surveys in the Santa Monica
Mountains shall conduct weekly bird surveys, beginning 30 days prior to the
initiation of project activities, to detect protected native birds occurring in
suitable nesting habitat that is to be disturbed and (as access to adjacent areas
allows) any other such habitat within 500 feet of the disturbance area. The
surveys shall continue on a weekly basis with the last survey being conducted
no more than three days prior to the initiation of project activities. If a protected
native bird is found in suitable nesting habitat, all project activities within 300
feet of on- and off-site suitable nesting habitat, or within 500 feet of suitable
raptor nesting habitat, may be delayed until August 31. Alternatively, the
qualified biologist may continue the surveys in order to locate any active nests.
If the biologist determines that there are active nests within or adjacent to these
areas, they should establish appropriate buffer zones, as defined in “c” below.

c. Ifanactive nestis found, regardless of time of year, project activities within 300
feet of the nest, or within 500 feet of raptor nests, or as determined by a qualified
biological monitor, shall be postponed until the nest is vacated and juveniles
have fledged and there is no evidence of a second attempt at nesting. Flagging,
stakes, or construction fencing shall be used to demarcate the inside boundary
of the buffer of 300 feet (or 500 feet) between the project activities and the nest.
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31.

32.

Project personnel, including all contractors working on site, shall be instructed
on the sensitivity of the area.

The qualified biologist shall provide the Director with a brief report summarizing
the results of the surveys, as well as a description and assessment of
implemented protective measures described above to document compliance
with applicable state and federal laws pertaining to the protection of native birds.

If the qualified biologist determines that a narrower buffer between the project
activities and observed active nests is warranted, they shall submit a written
explanation as to why (e.g., species-specific information; ambient conditions
and birds’ habituation to them; and the terrain, vegetation, and birds’ lines of
sight between the project activities and the nest and foraging areas) to LA
County Planning and CDFW. Based on the submitted information, the Director
(in consultation with CDFW) will determine whether to allow a narrower buffer.
In circumstances where activities are scheduled to occur between an original
buffer and a reduced buffer, a qualified biologist shall monitor the nest before,
during, and after the activities, to determine if it is being affected.

i.  The only activities that shall be allowed between the original buffer and the
reduced buffer are those that generate noise levels less than 60 dBA as
measured at the resource. The biologist shall record noise levels every
hour and shall have the authority to stop any activities that exceed 60 dBA
if they determine that any activities are affecting, or have the potential to
affect, the outcome of a nest.

ii.  The biologist shall send weekly monitoring reports to LA County Planning
and, upon request, to CDFW, documenting the status of monitored nests,
and shall notify LA County Planning immediately if project activities
damage active avian nests.

Initial grubbing and grading shall occur three to seven days after vegetation has been
cleared from the proposed development area/grading limits. The delay between
vegetation clearance and the grubbing and grading activities allows wildlife, including
special-status species, a chance to escape and reduces the potential of them being
crushed by heavy machinery. A biologist shall monitor grubbing and grading to
capture and relocate wildlife as necessary. The biologist shall hold a CDFW Scientific
Collectors Permit authorizing handling of invertebrates, reptiles, amphibians, and
mammals.

Fuel modification shall occur on the Project Site after or concurrently with the
construction phase of the proposed project, as directed by the Fire Department.

a.

A qualified biologist shall implement the Nesting Bird Survey & Protection Plan
before fuel modification occurs.

A qualified biologist shall be present during initial fuel modification activities and
shall stake the limits of fuel modification and flag any areas or plants to be
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33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

excluded from fuel modification. The stakes shall remain in place until after fuel
modification activities have been completed.

c. A qualified biologist shall be present during initial fuel modification activities to
ensure that no protected trees or special-status species are damaged by the
fuel modification activities.

The Project shall provide mitigation for 0.87 acres of direct development and irrigated
fuel modification within the H2 Habitat. The Director shall require restoration as
mitigation pursuant to County Code Section 22.44.1950.C. If mitigation as
restoration is required, the permittee shall submit a restoration and/or enhancement
plan consistent with the LIP for review and acceptance by the Director of LA County
Planning. The habitat restoration or enhancement shall be completed prior
to grading for the Project and in any case, the vegetation and irrigation installation
for the restoration and/or enhancement shall be completed prior to issuance of a
grading or building permit for any portion of the Project. Should on-site or on-site
habitat restoration prove infeasible, pursuant to County Code Section
22.44.1950.A.3.1.i, the Habitat Impact Fee shall be calculated at the current
updated in-lieu fee amount in effect at the time of, and shall be paid prior to,
issuance of any grading or building permit. A notification flag shall be placed in
the EPIC-LA permitting system alerting DPW of this condition.

Any future development on the subject property or improvements to the approved
development shall require a CDP amendment or new CDP. Prior to final approval,
the permittee shall provide evidence of the recordation of a deed restriction against
the property, free of prior liens, including tax liens and encumbrances which the
Director determines may affect the interest being conveyed. The Director shall
approve the text of the deed restriction reflecting this future improvement
restriction. The deed restriction shall apply to the entirety of the Project Site, and
shallinsure that any future structures, future improvements, or change of use to
the permitted structures authorized by the CDP, including but not limited to, any
grading, clearing or other disturbance of vegetation, shall require the approval of an
amendment to the CDP or the approval of an additional CDP, and that the
exemptions otherwise provided in subsections A.1 or A.2 of County Code
Section 22.44.820 shall not apply. The permittee shall provide evidence that the
deed restriction appears on a preliminary report issued by a licensed title insurance
company for the Project Site.

Per County Code Section 22.44.1260.F, grading shall be prohibited during the
rainy season, defined as October 15 of any year through April 15 of the subsequent
year.

All conditions in the attached County of Los Angeles Fire Department letter dated
December 9, 2021, shall be implemented.

All Public Health general requirements regarding Noise and Air Quality as stated
in the attached letter dated July 31, 2024, shall be implemented.

All conditions in the attached County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works
letter dated August 29, 2024, shall be implemented.



PROJECT NO. 2018-000646-(3) CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
MINOR COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. PAGE 10 OF 10
RPPL2018000993

39. Native tree management and preservation program and mitigation for oak tree
encroachments specifications shall be followed in the attached Native Tree Survey
Report dated August 3, 2020, prepared by Greg Ainsworth of ESA.

Attachments:

Los Angeles Department of Parks & Recreation letter dated March 8, 2018

Los Angeles Fire Department clearance letter dated December 9, 2021

Public Health clearance letter dated July 31, 2024

County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works clearance letter dated August 29,
2024

Native Tree Survey dated August 3, 2020
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July 31, 2024
TO: Robert Glaser
Supervising Regional Planner
Department of Regional Planning
Attention: Tyler Montgomery
FROM: Charlene Contreras

Director, Community Protection Branch
Department of Public Health

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (CDP) REQUEST
CASE: RPPL2018000993
APN: 4448-026-050

Thank you for the opportunity to review the application and project located at the address
above. The applicant requests to construct a new single-family residence in the coastal
zone; driveway just under 300 feet. Oak encroachment with the possible widening of
driveway per Fire Department requirements.

Public Health conditions for this project have been met as of the date of this letter.
Public Health recommends clearance of the aforementioned project.

L] Public Health requires that the conditions or information requested below are
addressed prior to agency approval; therefore, the Department DOES NOT
recommend clearance of this project until the following conditions are met:
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1. Drinking Water Program

1.1 The applicant provided a water “Will Serve” letter from Las Virgines Municipal
Water District dated July 30, 2024.

For questions regarding drinking water, please contact Anhdao Truong, Drinking
Water Program at (626) 430-5420 or atruong@ph.lacounty.gov.

2. Land Use Program: Wastewater

2.1 Records indicate that the project site obtained pre-Coastal approval on
6/27/2024 from the Onsite Wastewater Treatment Program (OWTP) for the
proposed Onsite Waste Treatment System (OWTS).

2.2 Once Coastal Commission approval is granted, the applicant is required to
submit a post-coastal review to OWTP and obtain approval prior to Building
and Safety issuance of permit.

For questions regarding wastewater, please contact Tigran Khachatryan, OWT
Program at (626) 430-5380 or tkhachatryan@ph.lacounty.gov.

3. Community Protection Branch: Environmental Hygiene

Please Note: The following are general requirements for Noise and Air Quality
recommendations for the proposed projects.

The applicant shall abide by all applicable requirements contained in Title 12,
Chapter 12.08 - Noise Control Ordinance of the County of Los Angeles (reference
available at municode.com). The sections in Title 12 that apply to this project
include but are not limited to 12.08.390 (Exterior Noise Standards) and 12.08.440
(Construction Noise).

3.1 Exterior Noise
Ordinance:
12.08.390 Exterior Noise Standards
No person shall operate or cause to be operated, any source of sound at
any location within the unincorporated county or allow the creation of any
noise on property owned, leased, occupied, or otherwise controlled by
such person which causes the noise level, when measured on any other
property either incorporated or unincorporated, to exceed any of the
following exterior noise standards in Table 1.

Exterior Noise Standards, dBA
Std # 1 = L50 Std#2=L25 Std #3 =18.3 Std#4 =117 Std#5=L0

Duration

Area

30min/hr 15min/hr 5 min/hr 1 min/hr At no time
7 am-10 pm 50 55 60 65 70
Residential
10 pm — 7 am 45 50 55 60 65

Commercial 7 am-10 pm 60 65 70 75 80
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10 pm -7 am 55 60 65 70 75
Industrial Anytime 70 75 80 85 90

Table 1. Std = Standard dB that may not exceed the cumulative period.

3.2

Construction Noise

Ordinance:

12.08.440 Construction Noise

Operating or causing the operation of any tools or equipment used in
construction, drilling, repair, alteration, or demolition work between
weekday hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., or at any time on Sundays or
holidays, such that the sound therefrom creates a noise disturbance
across a residential or commercial real-property line, except for
emergency work of public service utilities or by variance issued by the
health officer is prohibited (See Table 2 and 3).

A. Mobile Equipment. Maximum noise levels for nonscheduled,
intermittent, short-term operation (less than 10 days) of mobile

equipment:
Single-family Multi-family Semi-residential/
Residential Residential Commercial
Daily, except Sundays
and legal holidays, 75 dBA 80 dBA 85 dBA
7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Table 2. Std = Standard dB that may not exceed.

Stationary Equipment. Maximum noise level for repetitively scheduled
and relatively long-term operation (periods of 10 days or more) of
stationary equipment:

Single-family Multi-family Semi-residential/
Residential Residential Commercial
Daily, except Sundays
and legal holidays, 60 dBA 65 dBA 70 dBA
7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.

Table 3. Std = Standard dB that may not exceed.

3.3 Recommendations
3.3.1  Exterior Noise
The operation of the subject site must adhere to the Los
Angeles County Exterior Noise Standards. All other
applicable Noise Control Ordinance of the County of Los
Angeles must also be complied with.
3.3.2  Construction Noise

Noise mitigation measures should be applied if applicable to
reduce construction noise and to comply with Title 12,
12.08.440 — Construction Noise. Noise mitigation strategies
may include but are not limited to:
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1. All construction equipment shall be equipped with the
manufacturers’ recommended noise muffling devices,
such as mufflers and engine covers. These devices shall
be kept in good working condition throughout the
construction process.

2. Installation of a temporary sound barrier at the property
lines of the proposed project site to mitigate noise impacts
on all surrounding properties.

3. All construction equipment shall be properly maintained
and tuned to minimize noise emissions.

4. Stationary noise sources (e.g., generators and
compressors) shall be located as far from residential
receptor locations as is feasible.

3.3.3  Air Quality Recommendation

During grading or excavation activities if applicable,
application of dust control measures to minimize fugitive dust
is recommended. Fugitive dust can result in worker and
public exposure to fungal spores such as Coccidioides
immitis, which can cause Coccidioidomycosis (Valley Fever).
Adhere to applicable Air Quality Management District
regulations.

For questions regarding the above comments, please contact Makkaphoeum Em,
Environmental Hygiene Program, at (626) 430-5201 or mem@ph.lacounty.gov.

If you have any other questions or require additional information, please contact Veronica
Aranda of Public Health, Land Use Liaison at (626) 430-5201 or
varanda@ph.lacounty.gov.

CC:wva
DPH_CLEARED_APN-4448-026-050_ RPPL2018000993_07.31.2024
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

5 “Parks Make Life Better!”
John Wicker, Director Norma E. Garcia, Chief Deputy Director

March 8, 2018

TO: Tyler Montgomery
Department of Regional Planning

FROM: Julie Yom, AICP
Planning and CEQA Settion

SUBJECT: CASE NO. RPPL2018000993
PROJECT NO. R2018-000646
APN: 4448-026-050

The above-mentioned project has been reviewed for potential impacts on the facilities of
the Department of Parks and Recreation. The project will not impact any parks and
recreation facilities and we have no comments.

Thank you for including this Department in the review of this document. If you have any
questions, please contact me at jyom@parks.lacounty.gov or (626) 588-5311.

Planning and Development Agency + 1000 Fremont Avenue Unit #40, A-9 West, Third Floor, Alhambra, Ca 91803



COUNTY OF LOSANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

“To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service”

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331

MARK PESTRELLA, Director Telephone: (626) 458-5100
http://dpw.lacounty .gov ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO:
P.O. BOX 1460
ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460
IN REPLY PLEASE
August 29, 2024 REFER TO FILE: LD-4
TO: Rob Glaser

Coastal Development Services
Department of Regional Planning

Attention Tyler Montgomery
|' |

[ 1 e
FROM: James Chon N
Land Devel ‘ﬂnent Division

CDP-SMMLCP-MINOR (RPPL2018000993)
ASSESSOR'S MAP BOOK 4448, PAGE 26, PARCEL 50
UNINCORPORATED MALIBU

As requested, Public Works reviewed the zoning permit application and site plan
requesting a Coastal Development Permit to construct a new single-family residence,
detached garage, and a private septic tank.

X Public Works recommends that the conditions shown below be applied to the
project if ultimately approved by the advisory agency.

] Public Works has preliminary comments on the submitted documents, and
therefore, a Public Hearing shall NOT be scheduled until the following comments
have been addressed:

1. Building and Safety

1.1. Prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, comply with LID standards
(Section 12.84.440) in accordance with the LID Standards Manual,
which can be found at
https://pw.lacounty.gov/Idd/lib/fp/Hydrology/Low%20Impact%20Developm
ent%20Standards%20Manual.pdf.

1.2. Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit, notarized covenants shall
be prepared and recorded by the applicant for any off-site impacts, as
determined by Public Works.
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By acceptance of this condition, the applicant acknowledges and agrees
that the off-site covenants, referenced above, do not constitute an off-site
easement, license, title, or interest in favor of the County or that a permit
can be issued. Therefore, the applicant acknowledges and agrees that the
County shall have no duty or obligation to acquire by negotiation or by
eminent domain any land or any interest in any land in connection with this
condition.

For questions regarding the building and safety conditions, please contact
Joshua Lugavere of Public Works, Building and Safety Division, at (818) 880-4150
or jlugavere@dpw.lacounty.gov.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Ed Gerlits of
Public  Works, Land Development Division, at (626) 458-4953 or
egerlits@pw.lacounty.gov.

DK:la
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT
FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION

Land Development Unit
5823 Rickenbacker Road
Commerce, CA 90040
Telephone (323) 890-4293, Fax (323) 890-9783

EPIC-LA NUMBER: RPPL2018000993 PROJECT NUMBER: 2018-000646

CITY/COMMUNITY: Santa Monica Mountains STATUS: Cleared

PROJECT ADDRESS: DATE: 12/09/2021
CONDITIONS

1. The Fire Department's Land Development Unit has accepted the fire apparatus access roads as shown on the
site plan. The fire apparatus access road shall comply with the following:

- Maintain a minimum width of 20ft, a reduction of not less than 18ft is accepted at the location shown on the site
plan.

- Provide an all-weather access surface to support a live load of 50,000Ibs. Where the grade exceed 10%,
pavement will be required.

- Shall provide a vertical clearance "clear to the sky" except underneath protected tree species where the vertical
clearance shall not be less than 13ft 6in.

- Any turn shall provide a centerline turning radius of 32ft.

2. Any proposed vehicular gate(s) shall not obstruct any portion of the required fire apparatus access road, shall be
equipped with an approved locking device, and shall be designed in compliance with the LA County Fire Code
requirements.

3. A Reciprocal Easement Agreement for access purposes, ingress and egress, is required for all lots that share the
private driveway as primary access. Submittal shall be provided through EPIC-LA when architectural plans are
submitted to the Fire Department prior to building permit issuance.

4. Provide approved signs or other approved notices or markings that include the words “NO PARKING - FIRE
LANE” shall be provided for fire apparatus access roads and Fire Department turnaround. Signs shall have a
minimum dimension of 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and have red letters on a white reflective background.
Signs shall be provided at the entrance to such road and at intervals as required by the Fire Inspector. A
no-parking designation shall meet the requirements of California Vehicle Code Section 22500.1 and be approved
by the fire code official. Fire Code 503.3

5. Install 1 public fire hydrant(s) as noted by the Fire Department. All required public fire hydrants shall be installed,
tested and accepted prior to beginning construction. All fire hydrants shall measure 6”x 4"x 2-1/2" brass or
bronze, conforming to current AWWA standard C503 or approved equal, and shall be installed in accordance
with the County of Los Angeles Fire Code. Fire Code 501.4

6. The required fire flow from the public fire hydrant for this project is 1250 gpm at 20 psi residual pressure for 2
hours. Fire Code 507.3 & Appendix B

7. This property is located within the area described by the Fire Department as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity
Zone. A “Fuel Modification Plan” shall be submitted to the Fuel Modification Unit prior building plan approval.
Please contact the Department’s Fuel Modification Unit for details. They may be reached at (626) 969-5205, or
by visiting https://www.fire.lacounty.gov/forestry-division/forestry-fuel-modification/

For any questions regarding the report, please contact Juan Padilla at (323) 890-4243 or
Juan.Padilla@fire.lacounty.gov.

Reviewed by: Page 1 of 1
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OUR COMMITMENT TO SUSTAINABILITY | ESA helps a variety of
public and private sector clients plan and prepare for climate change and
emerging regulations that limit GHG emissions. ESA is a registered
assessor with the California Climate Action Registry, a Climate Leader,
and founding reporter for the Climate Registry. ESA is also a corporate
member of the U.S. Green Building Council and the Business Council on
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LAS FLORES CANYON ROAD
(APN: 4448-026-050)

OakTree Survey Report

Introduction

A survey of native trees was conducted at Assessor’s Parcel Number 4448-026-050 located on
Los Flores Canyon Road in unincorporated Los Angeles County, California. This report includes
the results of the native tree survey and has been prepared in accordance with the Los Angeles
County Santa Monica Mountains Local Coastal Program (SMMLCP) Section 22.44.95 Oak Tree
Requirements and Section 22.44.1920 Native Tree Protections. In accordance with these Sections
of the SMMLCP, protected native trees include those that have a single trunk diameter of 6-
inches in diameter or greater, or at least two trunks that equal 8§ inches in diameter when
combined, when measured at 4.5 feet above the natural grade (diameter at breast height [DBH]).
As stated in the SMM LCP, a 10:1 mitigation is required for any protected native tree that is
removed or would be subjected to project-related encroachments into the Protective Zone (i.e.,
the area within 5 feet from the dripline or 15 feet from the trunk of the tree, whichever distance is
greater) by 30% or more, and a 5:1 mitigation ratio for any protected native tree that would be
subjected to encroachments into the Protective Zone by 10-30%, and monitoring by a qualified
arborist for any protected native tree that would be subjected to encroachments into the Protective
Zone by 1-10%. Mitigation trees shall consist of the same species that was removed or
encroached, and shall be derived from a local nursery and certified as disease- and pest-free.

This report indicates the location, size, type and condition of all oak trees that were surveyed
within and immediately adjacent to the property, and identifies which trees will be avoided,
encroached and removed as a result of the proposed project (Project). Mitigation measures are
identified, including a plan that contains recommended measures for replacing the trees that
would be removed steps for assuring the preservation of trees that would be avoided and/or
encroached by the Project.

Project Description and Location

The project will include the construction of a single-family residence on the undeveloped
property. The property is located within an unincorporated portion of Los Angeles County and is
situated within the Santa Monica Mountains. It is bound to the immediate west and southwest by
residential development and in all other directions by Las Flores Canyon Road. Land use in the
general vicinity consists primarily of open space, fragmented by residential development and
roadways. California State Route 1and the Pacific Ocean is located approximately one mile to the
south of the property (Figure 1). The western portion of the property where the majority of
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disturbances will occur has been previously graded and is relatively flat. The eastern portion of
the property consists of undisturbed coastal sage scrub/chaparral vegetation, sloping downward
toward Las Flores Canyon Road from approximately 1200 feet above mean sea level (amsl) to
approximately 1150 feet amsl.

Methods

All native trees with a trunk diameter of 6-inches or greater; or the combined diameter of the two
(2) largest trunks of 8-inches or greater were surveyed on November 11, 2016. An additional
survey of native trees located along the access easement to the property was conducted on
January 31, 2018, as well as a follow-up inspection in July 2018 to assess the locations of oak
trees located on the adjacent property that could be effected by the development of the proposed
project. A map depicting the native trees on the property is provided in Appendix A. Survey data
collected on each tree is provided in Appendix B. The trunk of each tree was recorded with a
Trimble Geo XH 6000 Series Global Positioning System (GPS) with sub-foot accuracy and
equipped with a data dictionary used to record the tree’s attributes. Oak trees located within the
property were tagged with a one-inch round metal identification tag, generally affixed to the north
side of the trunk. Trees located offsite, within adjacent residential properties were not tagged, and
the physical data and tree ratings for these trees were estimated from the nearest vantage point.
The following data was collected for each tree:

Physical Characteristics

o DBH — measured from the base of the tree using a forester’s diameter-equivalent tape.

e Canopy spread: The distance of the lowest living branch to the ground and the canopy
spread from the trunk to the dripline in eight (8) directions (N, NE, E, SE, S, SW, W,
NW).

o Height — estimated at appropriate distance from the tree.

e Balance and symmetry of the tree based on the crown radius measurements and whether
the tree leans or is otherwise unstable.

Physical Condition

o Identification of damage caused by pathogens or insect pests, by natural causes such as
lightning, or by human activity.

e Evaluation of vigor based on such parameters as amount of new growth, leaf color,
abnormal bark, dead wood, evidence of wilt, excessive necrosis or leaf chlorosis, thinning
of crown, etc.

e Assessment of the overall health of the tree based on the evaluation of vigor, presence of
damage, and comparison to the typical archetype tree of the same species.
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Rating

For each tree, a subjective alphabetical rank of “A” through “F” was assigned for each of four (4)
categories: vigor, overall health, aesthetic value, and balance. Ranks were based on the criteria
described below:

“A” = Very Healthy/Excellent: A healthy and vigorous tree characteristic of its species
and reasonably free of any visible signs of stress, disease, or pest infestation. With
regards to balance and aesthetics, trunks are straight and canopies well balanced and the
tree exemplifies the ideal archetype for the species.

“B” = Healthy/Good: A healthy and vigorous tree with minor visible signs of stress,
disease, and/or pest infestation. Some maintenance measures may need to be
implemented, such as pruning of dead wood or broken branches. Tree may lean slightly,
canopies may not be evenly balanced, or the tree may otherwise be marginally challenged
aesthetically.

“C” = Average Health/Fair: Although healthy in overall appearance, there is abnormal
amount of stress or disease/insect infestation, and a substantial amount of maintenance
may be needed. The trunk may be growing at a more substantial angle or the canopy may
have “holes” or be further out of balance.

“D” = Dying/Poor: A tree that may be exhibiting a substantial amount of stress, disease,
or insect damage than what the amount that is expected for the species. The tree may be
in a state of rapid decline, and may show various signs of dieback, necrosis, or other
symptoms caused by pathogens or insect pests. The tree may lean significantly and the
canopy is far out of balance.

“F” = Dead/Very Poor: This tree has no foliage and exhibits no sign of life or vigor. Tree
may be prone on the ground or otherwise severely aesthetically compromised.

Mapping

All native trees that were surveyed were mapped on the Site Plan to determine which would be
avoided, encroached or removed by the Project (See Appendix A, Tree Location Map).
Encroachment is defined as construction taking place within the Protective Zone. The trunk
location within the figure is based on the GPS waypoint location that was recorded from one -side
of the tree’s trunk by the arborist. Canopy spreads were based on approximated measurements in
the field, which have been digitized based on the field measurements.
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Results

19 native trees were surveyed, all of which are coast live oaks (Quercus agrifolia) trees were
surveyed. Eight (8) of the native trees are located on the property (trees 1-8) and eleven (11) are
located offsite (OS) to the west and north of the property (trees 9-19). As depicted on the Site
Plan, trees 3, 4, 15 and 16 will be encroached by the proposed driveway and hammerhead turn-a-
round. Specifically, improvements to the driveway to County Fire Department standards would
result in a 5% encroachment onto tree 3, a 40% and 44% encroachments onto trees 15 and 16,
respectively; and construction of the hammerhead turn-a-round would result in a 17.5%
encroachment onto tree 4. The ground where the driveway improvements would be located is
already compacted and is used as a driveway to the adjacent property to the west. Similarly, the
area where the hammerhead turn-a-round would be construction near tree 4 is disturbed and
appears to have been graded several years ago.

All other trees on and adjacent to the property will be avoided by the proposed Project. Table 1
below lists the 19 native trees that were surveyed and indicates which trees would be avoided,
encroached or removed as a result of Project activities. A spreadsheet of the data collected (e.g.,
trunk diameter, height, canopy spread, health grades, etc.) and a photographic log depicting each
tree are provided in Appendix B and Appendix C, respectively.

TABLE 1
OAK TREE IMPACTS
Tree # Removal % OEnF::rrootif:rt}T:%ne) Avoided Dsfs ICr:S;lc(:)tn Sﬁ?gu;{ii(:]
1
2
3 X (5%) -- Driveway Monitoring
4 X (17.5%) _ Hammerhead 5:1
turn-a-round
5 X
6 X
7 X
8 X
9(0S) X
10(0S) X
11(0S) X
12(0S) X
13(0S) X
14 (0S) X
15 (0S) -- X (40%) -- Driveway 10:1
16 (OS) - X (44%) - Driveway 10:1
17 (0S)
18 (0S)
19 (0S)
Total 0 4 15 25 coast live
oak trees
Las Flores Canyon Rd. (APN: 4448-026-050) 5 ESA /160883
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Tree Management and Preservation Program

The proposed grading and construction of the project will not result in the removal or relocation
of any oak trees on the property. However, project activities will occur immediately adjacent to
trees and will encroach into the protective zone of four native coast live oak trees (#’s 3, 4, 15 and
16). These activities have the potential to negatively affect oak trees that would be preserved,
which includes those presumed to be either encroached or completely avoided. Project-related
activities such as excavation, trenching, soil compaction, change of grade, drainage, pruning,
mechanical damage from construction equipment, landscaping, and irrigation may negatively
affect the root system of preserved trees. The protection measures outlined below shall be
implemented to ensure that all preserved trees within or adjacent to the property will be protected
and preserved during construction activities, as well as in perpetuity following completion of the
project.

Protective Fencing

Equipment damage to limbs, trunks, and roots of all remaining trees should be avoided during
Project construction and development. Even slight trunk injuries can result in susceptibility to
long-term pathogenic maladies.

e Protective fencing not less than four feet in height should be placed at the limits of the
protective zone of all trees within or extending into the property. The protective fencing
should be inspected by a biologist prior to grading or ground disturbing activities, and
should be maintained and remain in place until construction is completed.

e Fencing should remain intact until a certified arborist verifies that it can be removed.

Grading Restrictions Near Trees

Care must be taken to limit grade changes near the protective zone of a tree. Grade changes near
the protective zone can lead to plant stress from oxygen deprivation or result in root fungus at the
root collar of the tree. Minor grade changes further from the trunk are not as critical but can
negatively affect the health of the tree if not carefully monitored by a qualified biologist.

o The grade should not be lowered or raised within the protective zone of an oak tree
without the approval from the County. A certified arborist should supervise all
excavation or grading approved within the protective zone of an oak tree and shall
prescribe measures for avoiding or minimizing damage to roots and other parts of the
tree.

Trenching and Excavation

e Trenching, excavation, or clearance of vegetation within the protective zone of an oak
tree should be accomplished by the use of hand tools or small hand-held power tools, and
should be monitored by a certified arborist. If major roots are encountered during grading
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activities (including trenching, excavation, and other related ground disturbance
activities) a certified arborist should be notified to provide recommendations for pruning
or avoidance measures. Any major roots encountered should be conserved to the greatest
extent possible and treated as recommended by the arborist.

e No utility trenches should be routed within the protective zone of an oak tree unless no
feasible alternative locations are available, and should be determined in coordination with
the County. Tunneling, opposed to trenching, shall be the preferred approach for
installing any utilities that need to be located within the protective zone of an oak tree.

Equipment Storage

e No storage of equipment, supplies, vehicles, or debris should be allowed within the
protective zone of an oak tree to avoid soil compaction.

e No dumping of construction wastewater, paint, stucco, concrete, or any other clean-up
waste should occur within the protective zone of an oak tree.

e No temporary structures should be placed within the protective zone of an oak tree.

Pruning

Healthy trees, if not maintained, often grow beyond their ability to support themselves and fail at
their most naturally occurring weak point. This is typically at a branch union at or near the main
crotch of the tree. Weight-reduction pruning and/or cabling is often important to preserve the
aesthetics and overall longevity of these trees.

e Pruning of oak trees should be accomplished in accordance with the guidelines published
by the National Arborist Association, and shall be consistent with ANSI A300 Standards
— Part 1 Pruning and the most recent edition of the International Society of Arboriculture
Best Management Practices for Tree Pruning.

¢ In no case may more than 20 percent of the tree canopy be removed. After pruning,
installation of support cables to prevent future main crotch failures may be necessary
based on the determination of a certified arborist.

e Branches that could be injured by vehicles or that interfere with construction should be
pruned to the satisfaction of a certified arborist.

Frequency of Watering Around Oak Trees

Care should be taken to avoid placing any irrigation devices within watering distance of the
protective zone of oak trees. Too much moisture near the base of an oak tree is generally believed
to be the leading cause of death of these trees in urban settings, and oak root fungus can occur as
a result of over watering. Oak trees survive and thrive on annual rainfall alone and generally do
not require supplemental irrigation except during periods of extreme drought or for establishment
of newly planted trees (i.e., replacement trees).

e Irrigation water should not reach within 15 feet of any oak trunk.

e Neither grass nor ground covers should be planted under the canopy of oak trees.
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Construction Monitoring

o A certified arborist should be present for on-site construction and grading activities
occurring within the protected zone of an oak tree. If any major roots larger than one-inch
in diameter are encountered during construction activities, the arborist should be notified
to provide recommendations to avoid damaging roots, so that the health of the tree will
not be compromised.

Post-Construction Monitoring and Reporting

o A certified arborist shall submit a post-construction monitoring report to the Los Angeles
Fire Urban Forestry Division to verify the condition of the onsite oak trees following
construction.

Mitigation for Encroachments

As indicated in Table 1, 25 coast live oak trees are required for mitigation to offset proposed
encroachments onto four coast live oak trees. In accordance with the SMM LCP, a 10:1
mitigation is required for any protected native tree that would be subjected to project-related
encroachments into the Protective Zone by 30% or more, and a 5:1 mitigation ratio for any
protected native tree that would be subjected to encroachments into the Protective Zone by 10-
30%. Monitoring is required by a qualified arborist for any protected native tree that would be
subjected to encroachments into the Protective Zone by 1-10%. Mitigation trees shall consist of
the same species that was removed or encroached, and shall be derived from a local nursery and
certified as disease- and pest-free.

The Applicant will plant seventeen 15-gallon coast live oak trees onsite for mitigation. In
addition, the Applicant will preserve dozens of naturally-occurring saplings and seedlings in
perpetuity that are prevalent throughout the property, including two immature coast live oak trees
located onsite near Las Flores Road. At least 25 mitigation trees, including seventeen planted oak
trees and no less than eight naturally-occurring saplings, shall be in good health at the end of a
10-year monitoring period as determined by a certified arborist.

Mitigation Tree Planting Specifications

The following planting specifications shall be implemented:

e Mitigation trees shall be planted onsite as depicted in the Tree Map.

e Mitigation trees may not be planted closer than 25-feet on-center.

e Mitigation trees shall be derived from an acorn collected from the immediate vicinity
and/or from a local nursery.

e Mitigation trees shall be maintained and irrigated periodically as-needed until
established.

Monitoring of Mitigation Oak Trees

The Property Owner shall retain a certified arborist to conduct annual monitoring of mitigation
trees for a period of 10 years. Annual monitoring reports shall be prepared by a certified arborist
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and submitted to the County biologist beginning one-year following the completion of
construction activities. Annual monitoring reports shall describe the health of each mitigation tree
and provide recommendations as-needed. A minimum of 25 mitigaiton trees shall be in good
health and sustaining naturally without the benefit of supplemental irrigation at the end of the 10-
year monitoring period, as determined be a certified arborist.
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APPENDIX A

Tree Location Map
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APPENDIX B

Tree Survey Data



Tree Survey Data

=
g 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 [ 19
=
Species CLO CLO CLO CLO CLO CLO CLO | CLO [CLO CLO CLO| CLO | CLO [CLO CLO [CLO] CLO CLO [ CLO
Trunk Diameter (DBH) 8.4,4.8|16.1,12.8| 12.2,11.0,10.6 6.5, 16.2, 13.| 14.6,10.6 | 18.9,17.2,16.8 10.5 | 12.0 | ~16]| ~15,13,2| ~8 | ~13,3| ~24 | 9.0 11.0 (7.0 5.6 17.5(19.0
Height 13 36 30 30 19 30 13 20 | 22 20 12 20 40 30 31 21 26 45 | 45
Canopy Spread (N) 9 16 16 15 10 10 0 0 6 20 6 9 16 1 10 2 13 20 | 25
Distance to Ground (N) 6 9 5 5 4 5 0 0 12 2 5 6 8 15 10 9 10 10 | 20
Canopy Spread (NW) 12 9 15 12 12 5 0 0 5 20 6 9 16 5 5 3 8 12 | 14
g Distance to Ground (NW) 2 9 5 9 7 10 0 0 12 2 5 6 4 15 10 8 12 13 | 10
'g Canopy Spread (W) 4 11 12 16 15 4 0 0 0 10 6 10 16 12 7 3 8 14 | 25
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Distance to Ground (NE) 6 10 6 8 6 2 10 0 12 8 5 6 4 10 10 8 10 15 | 13
Weak crotch X X X
Fruiting bodies
Fire scar X X X X
Exfoliating bark X
Trunk exudation
« |Excessive leaf drop X X X X
E Leaf chlorosis X
% Main stem/branch dieback
Broken/dead limbs X X X X
Epicormic growth
Insect damage
Mistletoe
Hollow trunk
Included bark
Health C B B B B B D D D B B B A B C B B A A
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Photographic Log

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 1, facing northwest.

Tree 2, facing east.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 3, facing northwest.

Tree 4. Facing northwest.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 5, facing west.

Tree 6, 7 and 8. Tree 6 can be seen in the forefront of the photo.
Trees 7 and 8 are crowded and shaded by the canopy of tree 6.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 9, facing west. The trunk of the tree is visible within the
forefront of the photo.

Tree 10, facing southwest.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 11, facing west.

Tree 12, facing west.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 13, facing southwest.

Tree 14, facing southwest.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 15, facing southwest.

Tree 16, facing southwest.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 17, facing south.

Tree 18, facing southwest.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



Tree 19, facing south.

Las Flores Canyon Rd. Tree Survey (APN: 4448-026-050) ESA /160883
Oak Tree Survey Report August 3, 2020



From: Elida Luna

To: Shawn Skeries

Cc: Elida Luna; Michalay Daniels; Robert Glaser
Subject: FW: Hearing Officer | Gina Natoli

Date: Thursday, October 9, 2025 12:05:34 PM
Hi Shawn,

Please see the below email regarding Project No. 2018-000646-(3) that was
continued to December 2.

Thank you

ELIDA LUNA (she/her/hers)

COMMISSION SECRETARY, Operations & Major Projects (OMP)
Direct: (213) 974-6409

Email: eluna@planning.lacounty.gov

From: Nadia Fedorova <fedorova.nadia@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 8, 2025 5:10 PM

To: Elida Luna <ELuna@planning.lacounty.gov>
Subject: Hearing Officer | Gina Natoli

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

Hi Elida,

| was at the public hearing yesterday for Project No. 2018-000646-(3) regarding the
coastal development permit for 2425 Las Flores Road.

| live in that area (on 2315 Live Oak Meadows Rd), right across from Mr Justin Silvers.

During the Rebuttal Period there were things that were stated by the property owner of
2425 Las Flores Rd that were completely inaccurate and | wanted to make sure that this
email reaches Gina Natoli and the correct statements are added to this file.

#1 The property owner of 2425 Las Flores Rd said that in the Palisades Fire "only 1
property burned" in our area. That is not accurate. 8 homes were lost in our immediate
street/area in addition to homes that had significant damage to their property. This
includes my home where our gate, shed, motorcycle, plants/trees burned. 9 months
later, and we are still not able to live in our home and are still rebuilding.
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#2 The property owner of 2425 Las Flores Rd also stated that the size of his projectis
"consistent with the size of existing homes in the neighborhood” . This is yet again not
accurate. Please see below for some reference on sq ft of existing homes in the
neighborhood.

2305 is 3,222 sq ft
2310is 3,416 sq ft
2311is 2,414 sq ft
2315is 2,112 sq ft
2320is 3,458 sq ft
2348 is 3,628 sq ft
2356 is 2,746 sq ft
2366 is 2,799 sq ft
2370is 1,484 sq ft
2382 is 3,254 sq ft
2393 is 2,784 sq ft

Finally, if Mr Silvers didn't put out spot fires in our yard, we would have lost our home.
We are forever grateful that he did that. With that in mind, it is completely unsafe and a
fire hazard to build another home in our neighborhood (especially this close to Mr
Silvers property line and this large in size).

| hope this email reaches Gina Natoli. Thank you very much.

Best wishes,

Nadia



From: Elida Luna

To: Shawn Skeries

Cc: Elida Luna; Michalay Daniels; Robert Glaser
Subject: FW: 2425 Las Flores - Rebuttal Period Comments
Date: Monday, October 13, 2025 3:41:57 PM

Hi Shawn,

Please see the below email regarding Project No. 2018-000646-(3) that was
continued to December 2.

Thank you

ELIDA LUNA (she/her/hers)

COMMISSION SECRETARY, Operations & Major Projects (OMP)
Direct: (213) 974-6409

Email: eluna@planning.lacounty.gov

From: G. S. Rick <gsrick@me.com>

Sent: Monday, October 13, 2025 10:48 AM

To: Elida Luna <ELuna@planning.lacounty.gov>
Subject: 2425 Las Flores - Rebuttal Period Comments

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

To: Elida Luna, Secretary, Commission Services

Dear Ms Luna,

| attended the hearing on October 7, 2025 regarding Project No: 2018-000646(3) 2425
Las Flores with Hearing Officer Gina Natoli presiding. During the Rebuttal Period there
were some things said that were not correct. Please share the following comments with
Ms Natoli for addition to the record:

® | heard the property owner say that in the Palisades Fire in our neighborhood “one
property burned”. As a homeowner on Live Oak Meadows Road, | can tell you that
in the immediate neighborhood alone at least 8 homes burned to the ground
(mapped by CalFire), and other structures also burned to the ground. All of the
homes in the neighborhood had varying degrees of damage from the fire, some
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quite extensive. (The CalFire map isn’t accurate as it does not capture all of the
damaged homes and structures, and CalFire didn’t have the resources to correct
the map after the initial pass through the area.)

® Alsointhe hearing, the property owner stated that the size of his projectis
"consistent with the size of existing homes in the neighborhood”. This is
absolutely not an accurate statement. The size of existing homes in the area are
markedly smaller than the size of the proposed development. According to the LA
County Assessor website, no house in the neighborhood exceeds 3,628 sq ft.

Best,

Gay Summer Rick
2348 Live Oak Meadows Road, Malibu

srick@me.com
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From: Elida Luna

To: Shawn Skeries; Robert Glaser

Cc: Elida Luna

Subject: FW: 2425 Las Flores - Rebuttal Period Comments
Date: Tuesday, November 18, 2025 4:41:24 PM
Attachments: image

FYI - please see below for public comment regarding the continued project from
10/7/2025, 2018-000646-(3).

Thank you,

ELIDA LUNA (she/her/hers)

COMMISSION SECRETARY, Operations & Major Projects (OMP)
Direct: (213) 974-6409

Email: eluna@planning.lacounty.gov

From: Alyson Dutch <alyson@bdpr.com>

Sent: Tuesday, November 18, 2025 2:23 PM

To: Elida Luna <ELuna@planning.lacounty.gov>

Cc: Justin Silvers <malibucarzl@gmail.com>; Jim Evans <jevans@division13.com>; G. S. Rick
<gsrick@me.com>; nancy evans <nancy@division13.com>

Subject: 2425 Las Flores - Rebuttal Period Comments

CAUTION: External Email. Proceed Responsibly.

November 18, 2025

Ms. Gina Natoli

Supervising Regional Planner / Hearing Officer
c/o Elida Lune, eluna@planning.lacounty.gov
LA County Department of Regional Planning
320 W. Temple Street, Room 150,

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Gina:

| am a neighbor of Justin Silvers who lives at 2356 Live Oak Meadow in Malibu, CA. He and my
fellow neighbors were at your hearing on October 7, 2025, which | hoped to attend, but
unfortunately was not available. Also at that hearing, was David Updike, the Assistant Director of
Risk Management for the U.S. Forest Service.
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On January 7t

, during the Palisades fire, my house burned down in which | lost everything | owned.
My house is directly across from Live Oak Meadow on Las Flores Canyon Road and across from this

proposed build.

My property was one of 8 that burned in our immediate neighborhood during that fire. Our homes
were part of the 70% of homes in Las Flores Canyon that burned that day, despite them being far
apart on larger pieces of land, an average of 75-200 feet.

Justin stayed to fight the fire on January 7th, and his home miraculously survived. And, of my 3
buildings, 2 burned and he saved the 3rd, an office/ garage, which is still standing today. Given that
most power poles on Las Flores Canyon burned down and were littered across the road both above
and below Live Oak Meadow, he had no escape. He could have just as easily died in this inferno in
90 mph winds and 2500-degree flames - but got very lucky. To us, he is a neighborhood hero.

| am writing about a pending new build from someone named Roberto Carravettas (sp?) at 2425
Las Flores, the story poles of which are approximately 6 feet away — and below Justin’s home. In
October Justin invited me over to see this in person.

Ironically enough, just two days ago, | finished my formal academy education with the LA County
Fire’s program, and | am now a member of Malibu’s Community Brigade. From that education, | can
tell you that one of the biggest reasons why structures burn is because of fuel that is within 6 — 10
feet. “Fuel” means vegetation — or another structure on fire. As a matter of fact, according to the
LA County Fire Department’s report on the January 2025 fire, “dense built neighborhoods with
“connective fuels” and structure-to-structure spread were key conflagrations in LA County.”

Additionally, fire moves uphill and this proposed build is below Justin’s house and the entire Live
Oak Meadow neighborhood.

Earlier this year, | was approached by one of our neighbors who asked me to sign a petition to allow
someone named Roberto to build a house in the neighborhood. Because | love and support my
neighbors, | blindly signed this letter. It is now something | deeply regret doing, as | had zero
information about the proposed structure — and did not have the LA County Fire education | just
received.

After Justin showed me that the project's story poles were approximately 6 feet from his house —
after he risked his life to save his house and other houses in our neighborhood during this massive
disaster, | am adamantly opposed to this being built so close to any existing structure.

Aside from Justin’s house, this proposed build backs 4 properties by mere feet: the home of Gay
Rick (2370 Live Oak Meadow), Stuart Radstrom (2320 Live Oak Meadow), and it backs one of the

homes in this neighborhood that succumbed to the fire on January 7th

property of Judy Ziehm (2330 Live Oak Meadow).

, right next door to Justin, the

As you know, this will not be the last fire in Malibu. The last two, Palisades and Woolsey, have
deleted over 1/3 of this entire communities’ homes, devastating lives and the businesses that were



supported by them. Justin’s car wash is one that is suffering greatly from this denizen exodus. In
the last 90 years, Malibu has seen at least 30 major wildfires, 21 significant Malibu area fires from
1929 -2007. My property burned in the 1994 fire, was rebuilt in 1996 and again went down in this
fire, as have several of the homes in this neighborhood.

This is not a rich-person N.I.M.B.Y. (Not In My Backyard) plea — this is a firm request, based in fact
and history. While we welcome a new neighbor, please do NOT allow this construction to be
anything less than 100 feet from any structure in this neighborhood and preferably even further
away.

Thank you,

Alyson Dutch
310.766.4471 M

ALYSON DUTCH | PR Maven

Founder, Brown + Dutch PR, Inc . | Consumer Product Events

Malibu, California

310.456.7151

alyson@bdpr.com

310.766.4471 (temp office phone while our office in Malibu is rebuilt after the Palisades fire)

Submit for the 2025 Consumer Product Awards, Deadline 12/15
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---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: Justin Silvers <malibucarz1@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 12:00 PM

Subject: Fwd: 2425 Las Flores - Rebuttal Period Comments
To: Alyson Dutch <alyson@bdpr.com>

---------- Forwarded message ---------

From: G. S. Rick <gsrick@me.com>

Date: Tue, Nov 18, 2025 at 11:57 AM

Subject: Fwd: 2425 Las Flores - Rebuttal Period Comments
To: Justin Silvers <malibucarz1@gmail.com>

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: "G. S. Rick" <gsrick@me.com>
Date: October 13,2025 at 10:47:36 AM PDT
To: ELuna lanning.lacounty.gov
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Subject: 2425 Las Flores - Rebuttal Period Comments

To: Elida Luna, Secretary, Commission Services

Dear Ms Luna,

| attended the hearing on October 7, 2025 regarding Project No: 2018-
000646(3) 2425 Las Flores with Hearing Officer Gina Natoli presiding.
During the Rebuttal Period there were some things said that were not

correct. Please share the following comments with Ms Natoli for addition to

the record:

Best,

| heard the property owner say that in the Palisades Fire in our
neighborhood “one property burned”. As a homeowner on Live Oak
Meadows Road, | can tell you that in the immediate neighborhood
alone at least 8 homes burned to the ground (mapped by CalFire), and
other structures also burned to the ground. All of the homes in the
neighborhood had varying degrees of damage from the fire, some
quite extensive. (The CalFire map isn’t accurate as it does not capture
all of the damaged homes and structures, and CalFire didn’t have the
resources to correct the map after the initial pass through the area.)
Also in the hearing, the property owner stated that the size of his
projectis "consistent with the size of existing homes in the
neighborhood”. This is absolutely not an accurate statement. The size
of existing homes in the area are markedly smaller than the size of the
proposed development. According to the LA County Assessor
website, no house in the neighborhood exceeds 3,628 sq ft.

Gay Summer Rick
2348 Live Oak Meadows Road, Malibu

srick@me.com
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